The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Return

of the

Municipal Light Department of

the Town of Middleton

to the

Department of Public Utilities
of Massachusetts

For the Year ended December 31,

2023

Name of Officer to whom correspondence should

be addressed regarding this report : Michael Cloutier
Official Title: Manager Office Address: 197 North Main Street

Middleton, MA 01949

Form AC-19




TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 2
General Information 3
Schedule of Estimates 4
Customers in each City or Town 4
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Changes in the Property 5
Bonds 6
Town Notes 7
Cost of Plant 8-8B
Comparative Balance Sheet 10-11
Income Statement 12
Earned Surplus 12
Cash Balances 14
Materials and Supplies 14
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
Production of Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Miscellaneous Non-operating Income 21
Other Income Deductions 21
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Appropriations of Surplus 21
Municipal Revenues 22
Purchased Power 22
Sales for Resale 22
Electric Operating Revenues 87
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 39-42
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Other Utility Operating Income 50
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Sales for Resale 52-53
Purchased Power (except Interchange) 54-55
Interchange Power 56
Electric Energy Account 57
Monthly Peaks and Output 57
Generating Station Statistics 58-59
Steam Generating Stations 60-61
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Generating Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Substations 68
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Street Lamps 71
Rate Schedule Information 79
Signature Page 81
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page Page
Utility Plant - Gas 19-20 Gas Generating Piant 74
Gas Operating Revenues 43 Boilers 75
Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers 44 Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses 45-47 Purifiers 76
Purchased Gas 48 Holders 76
Sales for Resale 48 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Sales of Residuals 48 Gas Distribution Services, House Governors
Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73 and Meters 78
PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 9, 13, 23 TO 36, 80




Annual Repo?t of the 1own of Middieton

GENERAL INFORMATION

Year ended December 31, 2021

Page 3

8.

9.

. Name of town (or city) making this report.

If the town (or city) has acquired a plant,
Kind of plant, whether gas or electric.

Owner from whom purchased, if so acquired.

Middleton

Electric

Date of votes to acquire a plant in accordance with the provisions of chapter 164 of the General Laws:

Record of votes: First vote Yes, ; No, Second vote: Yes, ; No,
Date when town (or city) began to sell electricity,

Name and address of manager of municipal lighting:

Michael Cloutier, 197 N. Main Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of mayor or selectmen

Brian Cresta, 5 Ogden Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

Debbie Carbone, 10 Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Konstantinus Prentakis, 7 Vera Road, Middleton, MA 01949
Rick Kassiotis, 201 Forest Street, Middleton, MA 01949

Jeffrey Garber, 22 Meeting House Square, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of town (or city) treasurer:

Nick Federico, 48 South Main Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of town (or city) clerk:

llene Twiss, 3 Walnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

Names and addresses of members of municipal light board:
Charles Clinch lll, 4 Walnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

James Carbone, 16 Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Timothy Houten, 180 Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Frank Twiss, 3 Walnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949

James Kelley, 14 Highland Road, Middieton, MA 01949

Total valuation of estates in town (or city) according to last state valuation

Tax rate for all purposes during the year:

10. Amount of manager's salary:

11. Amount of manager's bond:

12. Amount of salary paid to members of municipal light board (each)

October 14, 1912

$3,193,914,688
$11.79
$219,392

$0

$1,250




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 4

Year ended December 31, 2023

FURNISH SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATES REQUIRED BY GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 164, SECTION 57 FOR GAS
AND ELECTRIC LIGHT PLANTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, NEXT

INCOME FROM PRIVATE CONSUMERS:
1
2 $14,800,000.00
3 $100,000.00
4 $14,900,000.00
5 |JExpenses:
6} For operation, maintenance and repairs............cccceeeeeu. $13,400,000.00
7 | Forinterest on bonds, notes or sCrp........c.cevvviivveciiiniiiieeeeens
8| For depreciation fund (3% on $ 25,584,822 as per page 8B ).........coeceeeenne. $767,545.00
9 | For sinking fund reqUIremMents.........ccciireiiiiiiiiiiin e rerer e e
10 ] FOr NOte PAYMENES. ..c.uunni ittt e e e e e e e s e eaar e e e esaeans
11 ] Forbond payments..........uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiini e s eare e
12 | Forloss in preceding Year.....cooevviverniieiiiieieii e eereriiis e st e revan e
13 TOTAL $14,167,545.00
14
15 |Cost:
16 J Of gas to be used for municipal builldings...........covvvieriiricienni i
17 | Of gas to be used for street lights..........ovvvviiiiririiiii e e,
18 | Of electricity to be used for municipal buildings...........cccviviiv i, $210,000.00
19 1 Of electricity to be used for street lights..........ccoivriierieriiiiciii e $30,000.00
20 | Total of the above items to be included in the tax levy...........c.cceevvnineniirinininns $240,000.00
21
22 § New construction to be included in the tax [evy..........ocoeivieriiiiiiiiiicn e,
23 | Total amounts to be included in the tax levy........ccciieiiiviriiien e $240,000.00
CUSTOMERS
Names of cities of towns in which the plant supplies Names of cities of towns in which the plant supplies
GAS, with the number of customers’ meters in each ELECTRICITY, with the number of customers' meters in
each
Number of Customers' Number of Customers'
City or Town Meters, December 31. City or Town Meters, December 31.
None Middleton 3,995
TOTAL 3,995




5
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023

APPROPRIATIONS SINCE BEGINNING OF YEAR
(Include also all items charged direct to tax levy, even where no appropriation is made or required.)
FOR CONSTRUCTION OR PURCHASE OF PLANT:

* At meeting 19 , to be paid from { $ 0.00
* At meeting 19 , to be paid from { $ 0.00

FOR THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE GAS OR ELECTRICITY TO BE USED BY THE CITY OR TOWN FOR:

1. SIEEE LIGNES. . ieeieieereererereere e vt rer e s st e r st e e sre b vnrent s e ea e e e et e sabn e e e bt e e s et ee s et reer e e rernraen $ 30,000.00
2. MUNICIPAE BUIIGINGS .2 vt racreeerrereesiniriceiceneertsiennseresseesressaesessear s seenenensiesessanstrranserarssninnssranseenrans 210,000.00
$ 240,000.00

*Date of meeting and whether regular or special { Here insert bonds, notes or tax levy

CHANGES IN THE PROPERTY

1. Describe briefly all the important physical changes in the property during the last fiscal period including additions, alterations
or improvements to the works or physical property retired.
None
In electric property:

In gas property: Not applicable




piedas usaq aAey Jey1 8oy} Buipnjoul selou pue spuoq 4o senssi [eulbuo s,
[ewads Jo seinbai sayiaum pue Bugesw Jo ajeq,
"A|uo suwinjod 931y} 181y 8uL Yodai ‘predes a1 S8lou pUEB puog USUAA 190US oouBjeq ayl Uum 2aibe pnoys Jeak Sy} Jo pus 8y} Je BulpuelsSINO S8jou pue Spuoq aytl
000 00°0% 00°005°69/°2$ [eloL
00°000'629% €00z ‘Gl “uep 2002 ‘v1 Aepy
00°000°000°2% 6861 ‘G '93Q 8861 ‘01 Aepy
00°000°0%1$ 8/61 ‘9 unp 2/61°L1 Repy
00°005'v$ Y161 ‘€l "09@ 2L6l ‘¥1L 1O
a|geAed UsYM oley m_nm>mm USUM sjunowy anss| [euibuQ
Buipueising unowy 1saJoy| wEmE\Amm_ 10 poiad JO Junouly anss| jo sjed LPazuoyiny usym
(Bunybi 2119813 10 SED) JO JUNODDY UO pPanss))
sanod
£202 ‘1€ 1oqada(] pspus Jes wawpredsad oI fedidiunyy UOIBIPPI JO UMO] Moday [enuuy
g abed




“Ajuo Suwinjod 331y} jsil sy Uodal ‘piedas aie Saj0u pue SPUO] UBYM “199US 8ouejeq ey} Ui 3246e pinoys Jeak auj jo pus sy je Buipuelsino ssjou pue spuog oyl
T 000000568 viol
00°0 00°000°'05€$ 9861 ‘92 yorey ¥861 ‘g Aepy
1eaA Jo pug e ajqeled usym aley ajqeded usym sjunowy anss] jeulbLiO anssj jo ajeq pazuoyiny usym
Buipuelsing Jo Junowy pECTEO] sjuswAed Jo pouad 40 Junowy
(ONILHDIT OIYLDT T3 HO SYD 40 INNODDV NO ganssi)
S3LON NMOL

€202 ‘1€ 19quada(g papus Jes juswpedaq Wb rediviunyy uolBIPPIN JO UMO | Loday [enuuy

. abed




00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ “Tlaejd uononpoid Ie3pn) [e1o], €2
Smmamemmesr s ETsTsEEERescanann AL uuya H:mEszdm
E|d 12M0d Snoauelaosiy sze] 22
.......... wawdinbg ouoa)g Alosseooy veel 12
.............. ‘-v.....mﬂ_r—: LOMNLQCQ@OQL_JF mNM” ON
sesrrssEsreseannnnn wcmEﬁ_SUw HCN_& \_Ouummm NNM m—.
eeeeeeeeegluawaaosdw pue saumonag tzef 81
...................... mwzm_m Ucml— Ucm Ucml_ ONm N.F
uB|d UOIONPOId JedjonN g 9l
00°0$ 000$ 00°0% 000$ 00°0$ 00°0$ "TTTttjuRld uononpoad weals jeiof, St
......................... ..-.........ﬁcmeamjcm ‘VP
JUE|d Jamod snoauejaosipy g1el €1
s=eeesuswdinbg oyosg Auiossaooy GgLel 21
: “*spun Jojessuaboging v 1gl 11
.................... SI0}RI0UBS)
usalq suibug pue seuibug gig] 01
AssemnmmstranE s rr e H—L@EQ_:UM MCN_& hm__om Nw‘m m
........... suswanoidul] pue sainonag 1ig] 8
.................... ‘WHEO_E v:ml_ Ucm vcml— O—-m “
uononpold Weals y 9
INVId NOLLONAOdd T S
14
€
4
INVId HTAIONV.INI ‘T }
® @ ® ® @ (@ (v) 'ON
Jeax jo puy sIysueay, sjuusn{py SJUIUIAIY SUOIPPV IedX Jo MOy U1
soueeg Suramidog
dueeyq

*(3) uWN|OY Ul UMOYS 8q PINOYS SJUNOIdE

wield A3jan ulyim SI9jsUeRS) 10 SUOHEILISSEIoaY ¢
‘SJUNOLWE Lons JO 108}

aAnebau ol a1edIpul 0} sasayluased Ui Pasojous aq
pINoys sunoooe jued jo sjuawisn(pe ypal) g
-ayeudosdde se (p) Jo (o)

UwNjod Ul papnioul 8q pinoys swial yong ‘seak buipad

IDNALIATH - INV'Id 40 LSOD TVLOL

-21d 9y} JO UBLIND BU} 10} SJUSLLBIING) PUB SUCHIPPR
O SUORDBLI0D ‘SJUBSNIPE SB 8pnjoul Jou 0( g
*sjunoooe paquosaid o} Buipioooe

sopuas ul jueld AJnn Jo 1500 ay) mojaq oday °|

Is sbed

£202 ‘1§ Jaquiadaq papua JBaA

wawpedaq b redioiunyy uolB|pPIN Jo umoj uoday [enuuy




LOvY £88

0$

¢

98

¢

ovp'ess

892'v9$
1/8'G1$

§62'€$

892'79$
1/8'G1$

Gez'c$

03

0$

0$

| 08

0$

0$

08

0$

0$

0$

o8

08

0$

Juejd uoissiwsuel] jejol] L&
................ msyelt pUE SpEOY Beelog
590I1A3(] pue siojonpuos punoibiepupn gselez
cenemmneeas e SHNPUOD b::ohm._mucs 158 QN
*'$80IA3(] pue SI10Jonpuod pesuaAQ 9sel/z
SN PUE S50 G002
.............. reSBINNI PUB SIEMOL $EElGZ
“Juawdinbg uogels eselve
*syuswaoldw) pue sainponas zeelez
e o syubry pue pue Bupesio Lsglez
“spybry pue pue pue ogef 12
jueld uoissiwisuelj ¢ §02
Jueld uononpoid g0l 61
Jueld uononpoid Jaui0 [ejol |81
deavuirssrtaEsRasEssnarsanas ...HG@EQ_SUN
juejd Jamod snosue|jsosiy ovelL L
- uadinb3 oujos;g Liossaooy Ghel9 L
R —————————! hoy
e 1800 B E7N L
et seesen sen0ssacny

pue s130npold ‘siap|oH [end Zrele L
esiiawanoidu) pue saimonag Lyele)

juejd uononpold JoWyo *qjo |t
jue|d uonanpold aineiphy [eoL |6
+s3bpug pue speosjiey ‘speoy ogelg
: -Juawdinbg
juejd Jamod Snoaue||9osipy GeEl
uawdinb3 ouyos)3 Alossasoy pge
*SI0jeIauss)
pue saulgin] ‘sjgaym JajepA €56
skemisiepn pue swie( 'siionasay Zes
*"S]UBLISACIGW] puUB SaINONS LEE
wEm_N_ pue] pue pue pge
Juejd Uonanposd anesphy "9

©0 M~

— N O <0

(B)
IBOA
o pug
aouejeg

®

sigjsuel]

(0

susunsnipy

P

sjuswaley

(0)
suonIppy

(@

1B3A JO
Bujuuibag

aouefeg

(®) "oN
junooay auy

(penupnuod) 21Y.LOFTI - LNV1d 40 LSOO IVI1OL

£202 ‘LE JoquIasa(] Papus JBSA

vg abed

wawyedaq b1 fediounpy uOIBIPPIN JO UMO] Hoday [enuuy




‘uofjeraidap Buunby 1o} siseq e se uaye) aq pjnoys ‘sanjea puej sy} ssa| ‘Apadoud ay 401500 Jou Y “jueld BY) 401500 3Y] Loy pajonpap aq pinoys]
(uadoud yons J0 }s00 3y} ‘paigal Jo plos si Aadosd ayy Jo ped Aue sseo u]  Auadoid Bupsixa jo 100 [eulbuo By} moys pinoys sainby anoge sy

228'v85'c2$ paseq i uojealdap yoiym uodn 3sop [ejoL vE

612°882°2$ fep Jo sybiny pue ‘sybiy pue ‘puer jo 1509 ssa €e

28

§ “1INV1d 40 LSOD IVIO0L 1£

LbS'e28° /28 0$ 0$ 000°9ve$ 29919213 b18°106°92$ 201AI9S UL JUBld OLI03]T [BIOL oe

261815 0$ 0$ 000°L12$ 98y‘0LES LLL'BLY b juB|d [RIBUBY) [BI0L (4

Auadoiy siqibue] s8I0 66£)82

£21'82$ £21'82% wawdinb3 snosue|osIN 866}/

10/'601$ 000°1$ zeL'Ls 695'601$ wawdinb3 uopeouNWWo) /68]92

ev.9% €v.'9% swdinb3 pejesed 1amod 96glse

IAWAR: [WAWAR 3 wawdinbg Liojesoqe seclie

£58'9/6% 000'9% 815'ge$ GES/PSS juswdinbz sberen pue doyg ‘sjoo) yeelez

zze'ees zee'eed awdinby sai0lg geefe

092'808°1$ 000°161$ £2.'862$ 1€5°09.'1$ wewdinb3 uogeuodsuel| zeglle

YOL' LIPS 000'8$ Ly8've$ 152°09v% uawdinb3 pue snyuind 800 16€]02

0z1°182'1$ 000'G$ 992'01$ $68'6/2'1$ sluawaaoidw| pue saInonis o6el61

008'6/1$ 008°6L1% sybu pue pue pue| 68¢]g1

ANVId TvHaNaD s |1

Y06°1L22ET$ 0% 03 000°GELS 181°L56$ £2.'50r°2es WEel4 uonNnaUIsI 121014 ol

10£'86.$ 000'6$ 0.1'82% LEL'GLLS swalsAg [eubig pue Wb 1eans s/elst

886'c6$ 886'¢6$ sesiwald sisny uo ‘doig peseat g/elvl

SG¥'/$ SGH'L$ ses|wald s IsnY uo uole(EIsy| LLE|EL

6£0'68¢°'1$ LE1'8828 868'0G1°1$ sis1el 0Le]zt

025'205$ L€6'E$ £86'861$ ssoIneg 69e] 1Lt

£25'06.'2% 000°'09% 29.'8.2% 19/°126'2$ slauuoysties] sury gegfot
8LLEIEYS 657’688 6E€'vL2' VS $80IAaQ g sI0}oNpuo punosbiapun 29el6
896'602$ 896'602$ sinpuo) punoibiapun 99¢)s
008°609°'G$ 000°5$ £92°682% £65°6/8's$ S8DIAB( PUE SI0JONPUOY PBSWIBAD S9¢|L
697°108°'1$ 000'61$ 29%°19¢ 100°6S/°'1$ SBINIXI4 pUB SIBMO] ‘8104 $9E|9
2ge'6$ 252'6% wewdinbgy Liayeg sbeiois coels
016'729'c$ /88°11% €20'c19'e$ wawdinbz uonels zeely
082'G1$ 1215 991'G1$ sjuswaaoidwy pue sainonig Logle
¥29'650°2% $29'550°2$ sybiy pue- pue puet gggle

AINVId NOLLNGIYLISIA ¥
(B) 6] (3) ()] (o) (q) (e) ‘ON
Ieap siaysuel) sjuswisnipy [SUETITEI T SuoIppY IB3A JO unoooy ur]
jo pug Puluuibeg
aouejeg aouejeg
(panunuod) D1YLO3 T3 - INV1d 40 LSO TVLOL

g abed

—Mmow ‘1€ 18qWa0a( Papua Jea Juawreds( 61T (edioiunyy  UOISIPPIW JO UMO| HodsY fenuuy|




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

COMPARATI

Year ended December 31, 2023

Page 10]

1 Assets and Other Debits

Line Title of Account Balance
No. Beginning of Balance End Increase
Year Year or (Decrease)
(a) (b) {c) (d)

1 UTILITY PLANT

2]101 Utility Plant -Electric.... $12,457,605 $12,979,197 $521,592

3]101 Utility Plant- Gas $0

4

5|  Total Utility Plant.....cce..osveeveeee 312,457,605 312,079,197 $521,502 |

6

7

8

9
10
1 FUND ACCOUNTS
12]123 Investment in Associated Companies..... $300,000 $300,000 $0

125 Sinking FUNGS......ccocvennionerieensnnnnssnnisens $0 $0 $0

13]126 Depreciation Fund (P. 14)... $2,119,872 $2,113,752 ($6,120)
14]128 Other Special Funds.........c.ccoconminrvennnninns $9,363,969 $11,613,124 $2,249,155
15]  Total Funds $11,765,081 314,026,576 | \243,
16] CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
17]131 Cash (P. 14)iriiiiiiicen $4,806,539 $5,538,143 $731,604
18]132 Special Deposits......ccoerviririsnnniiinnnns $322,326 $319,003 ($3,323)
191132 Working Funds.......cccocvevveniinnrenienncncnens $4,115 $4,615 $500
20]141 Notes and Receivables $0 $0 $0
21142 Customer Accounts Receivable................. $1,5614,036 $1,442,502 ($71,534)
221143 Other Accounts Receivable...........ccevevnnee. $631,578 $121,820 ($509,758)
23}146 Receivables from Municipality $0 $0 $0
241151 Materials and Supplies (P. 14).....c..c.... $762,516 $803,173 $40,657
25 $0 $0 $0
26165 Prepayments......c.ccoviiiinnensas $2,657,704 $3,137,229 $479,525
27]174 Miscellaneous Current Assets $1,881 $1,881 $0
28] Total Current and Accrued Assets... , 700, ,368, $667,671
29 DEFERRED DEBITS
30}181 Unamortized Debt Discount..........cceeeivennnan $0
31]182 Extraordinary Property Debits... $0
32]185 Other Deferred Debits..........cccoveeeccciennen. $1,406,390 $1,908,457 $502,067
33| - Total Deferred Debits.....c..eersrerne: $1,406,390 $1,908,457 $502,067 |
34
35] Total Assets and Other Debits........ $30,348,531 $40,282,806 $3,034,365




Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

‘5age 11

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Liabilities and O

ther Credits

Balance
Beginning of Balance End Increase
Line Title of Account Year Year or (Decrease)

No. (a) {b) (C) (d)

1 APPROPRIATIONS

2 |201 Appropriations for Construction............. $0 $0 $0

3 SURPLUS

4 ]205 Sinking Fund Reserves... " $0 $0 $0

5 |206 Loans Repayment........ccccveivviinnnnenninns $2,769,500 $2,769,500 $0

6 |207 Appropriations for Construction Repayment.. $0 $0 $0

7 |208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (P. 12)... $17,507,646 $20,736,368 $3,228,722

8 Total Surplus ,277, ,505, 1228,

9 LONG TERM DEBT
10 1221 Bonds (P. B)eceveriineecrnnninsreeniiecinaens $0
11 ]231 Notes Payable (P 7) $0
12 Total Bonds and Notes.....uxeumsismnean 30 30 $0 |
13] CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
14 1232 Accounts Payable.........ccoevevreriecvinenneene $1,062,969 $711,573 ($351,396)
15 |234 Payables to Municipality..........cccoceececrnnnen $0 $0 $0
16 |235 Customer Deposits.........ccovinrniniiinnnn, $322,334 $319,003 ($3,331)
17 |236 Taxes Accrued.......... $0 $0 $0
18 237 Interest ACCIUEd......cccvvcvriervrnnrnrerannn $0 $0 $0
19 |242 Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities $238,676 $464,020 $225,344
20| Total Current and Accrued Liabilities... 623, ,304, (5129,383)|
21 DEFERRED CREDITS
22 1251 Unamortized Premium on Debt........ccccoruennnee. $0
23 1252 Customer Advance for Construction.............. $0
24 1253 Other Deferred Credits........ccoeveennenen. $0 $0 $0
25 Total Deferred Credits $0 $0 0 |
26 RESERVES
27 1260 Reserves for Uncollectable Accounts............. $167,213 $177,365 $10,152
28 |261 Property Insurance Reserve.......c...cocennne, $0 $0 $0
29 262 Injuries and Damages Reserves... $0 $0 $0
30 1263 Pensions and Benefits.................. $6,650,612 $6,894,783 $244,171
31 J265 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves................ $750,000 $1,050,000 $300,000
32 Total Reserves ,067, ,122, s
33 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF

CONSTRUCTION
34 |271 Contributions in Aid of Construction.............. $6,879,581 $7,160,284 $280,703
35 Total Liabilities and Other Credits ,348, ,282,896 ,934,
State below if any earnings of the Municipal Lighting Plant have been used for any purpose other than discharging

indebtedness of the plant, the purpose for which used and the amount thereof.




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

Page 12

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Increase or

Line Account Current Year (Decrease) from
No. (a) Preceding Year
| OPERATING INCOME
2 1400 Operating Revenue (P. 37 and P. 43) ........cccoiummiviemsscnsrssnnrrenns [ $15,337,473 | $501,353
3 Operating Expenses:
4 }401 Operation Expense (P.42 and 47).........cviiiiiiniinninenenns $11,215,608 ($820,080)
5 402 Maintenance Expense.........cuuiviinns $1,134,097 $236,398
6 403 Depreciation EXPEnSe .........ccceveiiiminninn s s $740,075 $15,181
7 |407 Amortization of Property LOSSES......c.cvvcnveermnminnniiiineesinss $0 $0
8
9 408 Taxes (P. 49).....cccvcrirrcn i s $0 $0
10 Total Operating Expense $13,080,780 (3568,501)]
11 Operating INCOME......ccuviiiiiiiim e
12 |414 Other Utility Operating Income (P.50).......occcovnivinininiiiinnns $0 $0
13
14 Total Operating Income $2,047,603 $1,159,854 |
15 OTHER INCOME
16 415 Income from Merchandising, Jobbing, and Contract Work (P. 51) $25,610 ($19,736)
17 1419 INterest INCOME.....coivircciieccrinicmre i $1,154,552 $2,941,966
18 421 Miscellaneous Income(P. 21) $0 $0
19 Total Other Income $1,180,162 $2,922,230
20 Total Income. 427, ,082,
21 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTIONS
22 1425 Miscellaneous AMortization..........ccceveerrrncrinrinnesenen o $0 $0
23 1426 Other Income DeductionsS......ccevevverreererrcreienenn et $0 $0
24 Total Income Deductions $0 $0
25 Income before Interest Charges $3,427,855 $4,082,084
26 INTEREST CHARGES
27 }427 Interest on Bonds and NOtES.....c..ceeeeniiiinnniiciniiinnns $0 $0
28 |428 Amortization of Debt Discount and Expense........cccvivivivviinnnncns $0 $0
29 1429 Amortization of Premium on Debt........ccccoinninnnnnen $0 $0
30 [431 Other Interest Expense $0 $0
31 }432 Interest Charged to Construction-Credit............ooecmveiiinninnnennn, $0 $0
32 Total Interest Charges $0 $0
33] Netlncome 3,427,855 $4,082,084 |
EARNED SURPLUS
Line Debits Credits
No. (a) (b) (c)
34 JUnappropriated Earned Surplus (at beginning of Period).........cccoovevennee $17,507,646
35
36
37 433 Balance transferred from Income.........cccniiiiiiiiinnininennie $3,427,855
38 |434 Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus(P. 21)... $10,134
39 [435 Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus(P. 21).......cociiicinnncnnniniaenen.
40 |436 Appropriations of Surplus (P.21)........... $209,267
41 |437 Surplus Applied to Depreciation...........ovvvevnenmninnniennnnnen
42 |208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at end of period)..........ceceeeeennenen $20,736,368
43
44 TOTALS T 320,945,635 | $20,045,635 |

Next Igage is 14



Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Depariment

Year ended December 31, 2023

Eage 14

CASH BALANCES AT END OF YEAR (Account 131)

Line Items Amount
No. (a) (b)
1 JOPEration FUNG......coviveercnnereniniicsnnimisssessesessnsseresssssesssersssssessenmsssses s $5,537,143
2 |interest Fund.. $0
3 |Bond Fund......... . $0
4 JCoNSrUCtioN FUNG.....cocoiiiiiiirieier et $0
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12 TOTAL| $5,537,143
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (Account 151-159, 163 )
Summary per Balance Sheet
Amount End of Year
Line Account Electric Gas
No. (a) (b) ()
13 JFuel (Account 151) (See Schedule, Page 25)........ccvnvvcseinens
14 JFuel Stock Expenses (Account 152)
15 JResiduals (Account 153).......ccccceniiiiiiniinii,
16 {Plant Materials and Operating Supplies (Account 154)(151)............... $803,173
17 Merchandise (Account 155).........cciniiiicmininiinniinin,
18 |Other Materials and Supplies (Account 156)
19 |Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - In Reactor (Acct 157)
20 [Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - Stock Acct (Acct 158)
21 INuclear Byproduct Materials (Account 159)...
22 [Stores Expense (Account 163).......ccciviciniiniineniniiinienns
23| Total per Balance Sheet $803,173 $0
Depreciation Fund Account (Account 126)
Line Amount
No. (a) (b)
24 DEBITS
25 |Balance of Account at Beginning of Year.........coveeimiimmmenne s $2,119,872
26 |income During Year from Balance on Deposit(interest)... ($6,120)
27 JAmount Transferred from Income(depreciation)...........c.crriivvieninnvnnencvncnneenne, $0
28 TOTAL $2,113,752 |
29
30 CREDITS
31 JAmount expended for Construction Purposes (Sec. 57C164 of G.L.)
32 |Amounts Expended for Renewals........c.ccecirinirrenicincncnsenenieecens
33 |Adjustment
34
35
36
37
38
39 |Balance on Hand at End of Year......ccccevvervenieniennecccnnenccnnenennernsnens $2,113,752
40 ' TOTAL| $2,113,752




| 00°0$ 00°0$ 000$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 1UBIA UOIONDOIA JESIONN [B10 | €2
uswdinbg
ueld samod snosuepaosiy szel z2
wswdinbg ouyosjg Aiossaooy vegl 12
shun Jojessusboaun] gzel oz
wawdinby el Jojoesy zzel 61
sjuswanoidwy pue sainponas Lzel st
siybiy puet pue pue ozg] L1
JUB|d UOHONPOId JEdjoNN g 9l
00°0: 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ juejd UoHINPOId Wes)s [elo) 13
yswdinby i
JUBld Jamod snoauejeosiy 9iel €1
wswdinby ouyos|3 Aiosseooy siel 2t
syun Jojessusboquny vigl 11
SI0]BIBUSY)
usauq auibug pue sauibug ciel ot
uawdinb3 e|d ssiog g1Ef 6
sjuswanoidw] pue sainonas tiel e
siybiy pue-] pue puen o1gf £
uolONPOId Wes)s 'y 9
INV“1d NOILONAOHd 2 S
1 00°0$ 00-0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0¢ 00°0$ 4
€
[4
INV1d 3TEIDNV.LNI L 8
(B) 1y (@ (r) () (a) (® ‘ON
1B9A jO pug sigjsuell SHpai1) BYI0 uonejoaudag suonippy 1eaj jo Junosdy aur
aouefeg saunsnipy Buuuibag
aouejeg
aarebsu ayj) a1eoipul 0] sesayjuased Ul pesojous -a4d 8y} J0 JUBLND BY] 10} SJUBWSINSI PUR SUCHIPPE
*(3) UWINJOD Ul UMOYS 8q PINOYS SJUNoooe 2Qq pinoys sunoooe ueld jo sjuswisn{pe ipai) g 10 SUONV8LI0Y ‘sjuaunsnipe Se apnjoul 10U o 2
werd AljiIn UM S18)SUBI] 10 SUOHBOYISSBI08Y *(0) Sjunoode paquosald o} Buipioooe
‘SjunoWwe Yans {0 1099 UWINjOD Ui papnjoul 8q pInoys sway yong “Jeak buipas 221uss ul jued Ayjin Jo swall syl mojaq poday "
JlHL03T3 - INV1d ALIILN
€202 ‘L€ JaqLuaos(] papus JesA juswiyreda( b1 jedioiunyy  UOIBIPPIN JO UMO] Joday [enuuy
lst mmmm




o1 mmmm

 00'162°cS 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0$ 00°762°c$ weld uoissiwsuel fejoy | ig
“S|ieil pue speoy 65€ | 0¢
- $301A8(Q
pue si01onpuoy punolbiapun gse | 62
................ S)INpUoY UCJO;@L@UCD 6] ez
8218 pUe Sioypnpuo) peayienp ase | 2z
................... seinpag pue sajog see | 9z
sainxi4 pue siemoj vse | sz
......................... owEQ_DUm uoneis gse | ve
“sjuswenosdw) pue saimonis zse | g2
“Aep Jo siybiy pue pue Buuesi) 15¢ | 22
00'vee'e$ 00've2'es eesybiy pue pue puet oge | 1e
LNV1d NOISSINSNYHL '€ | 0¢
L 00°0¢ 00°0¢ 0003 00°0$ 00°0$ 0003 lueld uononpoud [elor | 61
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00:0$ 00°0% 00°0$ lue|d uoponpold Joyio feloL | g1
................................ ﬂcmEQ__JUw
uB|d Jamod Snosueledsiy ove | Z1L
- uswdinbg ougosjg Alosseooy gye | 91
siolesausn) e | 61
.............................. SIon0 swig v | ¥l
.............................. $8110SS300Y
puUe $199npoid‘sIap|oH |and zve | §1
....... sjuswanoxdwy pue sainonas 1ye | 2t
seeeesiybly pue pue pue obe | L
jue|d uoydnpold 12ulo "q | ot
00°0: 000$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ luejg uogonpold oinespAy leloL | 6
“+-sabpug pue speosey ‘speoy oge | 8
: Juawdinbg
Jue|d Jomod snoaueposiy see | 2
oeuswdinbg ougos|g Aiosseooy veg | 9
............................... SIojeIaUaD)
pue sauiqun| ‘sjpaym Jelem eee | §
shemusiep pue sureq ‘sionsesay zee | v
*+sjuswanoiduwl pue sainonag Les |
syybry pue pue pueq oge } 2
jue|d uoionpold ainelpAy ol |
(B) ) (@) () (2) (@) ®
1e3A jo pug siajsuel] supai) uoneioaidag suonippy 1eap Jo unoooy "ON
aouejeg sjuawisnipy 1BYI0 Buiuuibag aur
aauejeg
(penunuod) JIY 10313 - LNV 1d ALITLN
£202 ‘1€ J19qa0a( papus JesA ewyedad Wb fedidiunyy  UOIBIPPIN JO UMO | Loday [enuuy




J6L6/6°21¢ 1 0% (11 S.000/% 299°19z7°1¢ S09/6t21$ 1ue|d ouoa1g Auinn elol | ve
0% uogeoaidaq parenwnody go|
Omw ............... mmm:mo\_n_ Ul SUOAA uoioniisuo) /0L €€
ow .................. QWD mhsu.:“* ‘_O% U_OI >tmao\_& mo—v Nm
0 e siaLiQ 0} pases| ueid Auun 01| Le
aL'6/6Z1s 1 0% 0% G/0'08/4 299‘19z°1¢ c09°/¢ck'z1e 9JIAI9S Ul Jueld o9l [ejol | og
£29°686°74 0s 08 el WAAKS ogboles I cpe‘geeipe | jueld |esauan [ejo L 62
O% OW .......................... émao\_& m_ﬂmmcmn_u ._mfz.O mmm mN
1$ $ luswdinb3 snosuejeosiy 86¢| 22
018'v¥$ /82'¢$ 2eL1$ ggs'ops | e Juswdinb3g uonesjunwwo) /6¢| 92
0$ ¢ | @ luswdinb3 paresadQ semod 96¢| 52
Ow Ow ................. HCOEQ_DUM EOH.N‘_OQNI_ mmm .VN
£58'96¢$ 188'81$ 815'se$ gLz'oves "swdinb3 ebeser pue doys ‘sjoo] yeg| €2
L1$ 001$ g e Juewdinb3 sei0lg g6g] 22
12L'L19°1$ 91825$ gzL'e¢ee$ vig'eris | e wawdinb3y uopepodsuel) zegl L2
029°1€2$ 808'cl$ Ly8'ves lgs‘oees | ¢ Juswdinb3g pue ainjuing 800 L6€] 02
108'81$ 9/2'8e$ 992°01$ Ligloss | sjuswanoidw| pue sainonis 06gf 61
008'6.1$ oog'eLLy | 0 e siybry pue pue pue 68gj 81
INV1d TvH3aNaD °g L}
ggzastols 10% 0$ 062194 Lol Lcad 900°‘060°0L% | jue|d uonnqusia ielol | ot
yv0'v8L$ $/8'62$ 0,1'82$ sv.igts | swalsAg [eubis pue ybi 984S g/¢] S1
L$ 002$ L02$ "rsasiwald sisng uo “doid pases z/g| vi
2693 vze$ 916% “'sesiwald sisng uo uonelieisul Lg| €1
060°€2L‘L$ L25'vE$ L£1°'8¢€2$ o8yl | 000 e si8le 0/¢| 21
mo —'w OON.n.vw Nmmmmw mmww ................................ mmo_amw mom —. —v
GY9°L6G LS 0L¥'L8$ 29.'8/2% €62°90%°L$ Slewlojsuel] aul 89gl 01
880729 L$ 0€e'8zL$ 6EY'6ES 6/8°CLL LS $80Ine( pue siojnpuo) punoibiepun £9g] 6
696'vS$ 662'9% 89e'l9s | 0 e siinpuod punoibiepun 99¢] 8
€87°'100'c$ v61'e91$ /92'682%$ 0L¥'G/8°2$ "*"$801A8(] PUE S1010NPU0) peaYIaAQ 59¢g] £
Y L19$ 9zL‘ess 891°19$ 2oL'609$ | 0 e sainixid pue sajod +9¢| 9
625°9$ 8/2$ £08°9% +eruswdinby Aiepeq abeiols €9g] g
GG8'891$ 06€'801$ /88°L1$ gge'gees | 00 uswdinb3y uonels gogl ¥
L0°1$ gsv$ PLLS gvo'zs | v sluswianoidw| pue sainonis Log] €
¥29'650°2$ yeg'sgo'es | e siybry pue pue pue 09¢] 2
INV1d NollasiHisiay 1+
(B) ® (®) (P () (a) (e) "ON
Jea) jo pu3j slajsuel}] supal1) uonerdasdeg SUoIppY 1B3A JO 1unooay aury
aouejeg sjyusunsnipy 1PY10 Bujuuibag
aouejeq
(penunuod) JIHLO3 T3 - INV1d ALIIILN
€202 ‘|1 £ jaquiaosa( papus Jeaj Juswyreda 617 reddiuniy UOIBIPPI JO UMO| Lodey enuuy
/1 abed




*0}9 ‘|on4 Jojessusn) ‘0 e ‘110 Jejiog 69 ‘pasn youm 1o} asodind 2i08ds seolpy| - i 810N

11O PUE [N Jo SpuIy

HVIA 40 ANT 3ONVIVE 92
40 d3S0dSIa TVioL 14
pauajsuel] Jo plos] ve
€2
t44
¥4
02
6l
81
(v @10N) feaA Buung pesn| Lt
IvIiOL ]
Jea p Buung paneoay] g1
1eak jo Buuuibag puey uo| i
b)) ()] W (u) (6) *‘ON
1s0) Amuenp 1509 Auenp way aui
panuiluo) - |10 pue [ond jo spuiy
000 HVIA 40 AN3 FONVIVE gl
00'0 40 d3s0dsia 1viol cl
pailasueiy o post L1
oL
6
8
L
9
S
(v @10N) 189 Buung pasn| ¥
IvioL e
1eap Buung paneoay] 2
Jeak jo Bujuuibeg pueH uo] 1
® (@) (P (0) (@ (e) ‘ON
1so0D Awnuenp 1s0d Anuend 150D wsy surt
felol

“asn olvads Aq Ajgreredas sjany ou108|s pue seb moysg v
‘Ajoreledas umoys ag pinoys }io 10 {02 JO pup| Yyoe3 ‘g

“ajqeoydde si Auenb 10 puN JBASYDIUM 1Ol 10 “[eB *Sq| 000°Z JO SUO} Ul SeljuBND MOYS "2

*$Y003S Ji0 pue jony uononpo.d Builieouod o) pajjes uonewoul syl mojaq uoday |

(sreusiepy Jesjonp 1dsoxg)

(151 1uno22y ui papnjou)) SHO0LS 110 ANV TaN4 NOILONAOHd

£202 ‘1€ Jequaoa( |
81 abed

wswpedsq Wb fediounpy

LOJS|PPIA JO UMO | LOdeY [enuuy




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

f’age 21

MISCELLANEOUS NON-OPERATING INCOME (Account 421)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL

$U

OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS (Account 426)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL

$0

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS TO SURPLUS (Account 434)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

Prior Year Audit Adjustments

TOTAL

$10,134

$10,134

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS TO SURPLUS (Account 435)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL

$0

APPROPRIATIONS OF SURPLUS (Account 436)

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

In Lieu of Tax Payment

TOTAL

$209,267

$209,267




Page 22
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023
MUNICIPAL REVENUES (Accounts 482,444)
(K.W.H. Sold under the Provision of Chapter 269, Acts of 1927)
Average Revenue]
Revenue per M.C.F
Line{Acct Gas Schedule Cubic Feet Received [$0.0000]
No. | No. (a) (b) (c) (d)
1
2
3| 482
4 TOTALS
Average Revenue]
per K.W.H.
Revenue [cents]
Linej Electric Schedule K.W.H. Received [$0.0000]
No. (a) (b) (c) (d)
5
6] 444]Municipal: (Other Than Street Lighting) 1,348,305 $211,222 0.1567
7
8 TOTALS 1,348,305 $211,222 0.1567 |
9 Street Lighting 226,227 $29,190 0.1290
10
11 TOTALS 226,207 $29,190 0.1290
12
13
14
15
16
17
19 TOTALS| T1,578532| 240412 0.1527 |
PURCHASED POWER (Account 555)
Cost per
Names of Utilities K.W.H.
from which Electric Where and at What cents
Ling Energy is Purchased Voltage Received K.W.H. Amount [0.0000]
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29 TOTALS
SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447)
Names of Utllities Where and at What Revenues
to which Electric Voltage Received per KW.H.
Energy is Sold K.W.H. Amount [cents]
Ling{ (a) (b) (c) (c) [0.0000]
No. (e)
30 Reading Light Department Middleton Line - 250 139,312 $21,760 0.1562
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39 TOTALS 139,312| $21,760 0.1562|




£5£°165$ €L LEE'SLS 'senuanay BupeladQ ou108|3 [ejo L 9z
(S¥8°2$) gzo'kLy sanuaasy BuneladQ JayiQO [el0L sz
2
S9[eg 01 wEmEuw:_E\ SNO3ue||33sIN| €2
4
12
G/S$ ooo'es | 0 e sanuanay dU03|3 JBYIO 9SY| 02
LEL086°ES paydde yaiym o1 HMM [B10L 0$ ¢ e sjuay [ejuswpedapiaiul SSyf 61
(02v'e$) 820'8$ “Auadold o1308|3 Woyy Juey pSi| 81
00°0% sasne|o [eny Jo uoljeol|dde wouy sanuanal sapnjoul, | 0$ o e 19MOd J8Je\\ PUB JaJe AN JO S3les eS| L1
ow ow .............. SaNuUaAdYy 3JIAISS SNO3UB|IBISIN LS 91
08 P [ ——— SuN0osiq pavewoS o5yl si.
S3INNIATH DNILYHILO HIHLO 4!
€€ 910y (£2£2LO'Y) ¥v2'790°56 86L'v65$ Svb'92e’sLS R W VLT EE] = RIS TSR 1S LY el
2 (LI¥'19) CLE'6EL (81L2'€$) 09.°'12$ [esay 1o} Sa[es yv| 2t
€e Y10y (906°0.6°E) 2€6'v26'V6 916°265$ G89v0E°GLS e SI9WNSUOY Sjewiln 0} S9feS [elo ) LE
0$ o$ e SO[ES 0U03|] SNO3UE|IBISIN 671 0L
08 P R en—— sefes [eowedopiow gvi] 6
0 0$ 0$ : ‘skemjiey pue speoijiey 0} saes 9yy| 8
2z L ie'ie 958°261 818% ggs'ers 0 | 0 e SaijuoyIny alignd o} sa[es Jayio S| L
(e) 12 (6s8'0S1) 2ES'PLS L (c60°2$) ZLr'ores (ez'd) sares [ediouni ¥i| 9
0 6l (¥59'829°1) 888'620'VE GLL'202$ 696'ee9'ss | e G "Nisul 89s (jeuysnpul Jo) sbie | g
L 929 (es2'685) €18'056'61 667'vELS egsope'es 0 e G "Jjsul 89s ([erosewwo) Jo) [ews |
:S9|eg |euisnpu| pue [e10JawwWo) gy €
2 LEE'E (bse'e29’t) €18'9/8'8E 9/6'952$ LyL0p0'9$ safes [enuapisay oOvi| 2
ALIDIHLOT 1T 40 STTVS L
(B) ® () (p) () (C)] (e) |
B3 Buipadsald FLI-T) N 1eaj Buipasaid leap 1ea) Buipadaid FI-TY Y JuUnoJdy Purl
wouj (aseasd3q) 10} JsquinN wouy (aseassaq) 10} Junowy wouy (aseasdaq) 10} Junowy
10 asealduj 10 asealdu| 10 asealdu|
yiuop Jad siswoisny
jo JaquinN abelany PIOS SiNOY-emojny sanuanay buneiado

*UOIBOYISSE(D JO SISeq uie|dx3 "sjunoooy

10 WalsAS wuojiun 3y} JO 2y JUNOJJY 938 “puUBLISP
JO MY 000 UBY} JaJealb Jou S| UOIIBILISSEIO JO SISBq
yons Ji Juspuodsai ay} Aq pasn Apejnbas uoneolyisse|o
10 siseq ay} 0} Buipioooe aq Aew (jeuisnpuj 10) abie
pue (ferosawwo) Jo) [[ews 0} Bulpiodoe ‘g unoddy
‘S3[eS [BLISNPU| PUB [BIDISWIWOY JO UOIBOYISSEID G
*2]0u}00} B Ul UsAID 8q p|noys Sa[es yans Jo S|e}ap
8y "MO|aqg papn[oul aq p|noys sajes palajawun

*UOITBDNISSE|O 8U) Ul papn|oul S1awo}snd ajedlidnp

4ons Jo Jaquinu ay} ajou}ooy e uj ajedipul‘-o}e ‘Buiieay
JaJeM Se Yyons ‘sediAes [e10ads Jo asnedaq aduo UBy} aiow
PSJUNO9 SISWOJISNI SSPN|OUl UOIIEIYISSE[D SDIAISS [BIUSP
-IS8J 8} Ul JUNO9 JBWOISND 8y} J| "Yluow YOea JO 3Soj0

8y} Je sainbly g| au} Jo abeiaAe ay) sueaw SIaWOISND JO
Jaquinu abelane ay| ‘pappe os sia1ew Jo dnoib yoes Joy
paluNo9 aq |[eys Jawoisnd auo ‘sasodind Buljq Joy pappe

(00¥ 1UN029y) SINNIAIH DNILVHIO 21410313

aJe sBuipeal Jelow sjesedas alsym Jey) 1daoxa ‘sjunodoe
ael Jey) Jo Jaquinu snid ‘siajaw Jo Jaquinu Jo SISeq

8y} uo papodal aq pjnoYs SISWOISND JO JaquInN "€
*saloua)sisuodul Aue urejdxa sainby papodal Aisnoiaaid
WO} POALISP 10U 9J S9SBaI0ap PUB S3SBaIdUl §| "2

“Jeak Buipadaid ay) JaAo asealoap Jo asealoul

1O JUNOWE 8y} pue JUNOJ9e paquasald yoes Joj Jeak ay)
10} 8nuanay bunesadQ jo Junowre ay} mojaq poday °|

€202 ‘L€ Jaqueoa( papus Jes A
1€ abed

juswyedaq b1 [edidiunyy UOCISIPPIA JO UMO| Hoday [enuuy




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 38

Year ended December 31, 2023

SALES OF ELECTRICITY TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
Report by account number the K.W.H. sold, the amount derived and the number of customers under each
filed schedule or contract. Municipal sales and unbilled sales may be reported separately in total.

Line

=
[<]

Account
No.

Schedule
(a)

K.W.H.
(b)

Revenue

(c)

Average
Revenue
per K.W.H.

Number of Customers
(per Bills Rendered

{cents)
*(0.0000)
(d)

July 31
(e)

Dec 31
{f)

O N® oA W N )

SOA B DD D DD DWW WMWWWWWWMNNRNNRONNMNDINRMD - b & o &t s
NPT RO TODOADNRERDRO 2O ODADA RO N ODDADNEPE 2O ©

440.000
442.100
442.200
444,200
444,100
445.000

Rate-A
Rate-B

Rate- E1 & E2 & E3

Municipal

St. Lights Municipal
Private Area Lights

49 {( Page 37 Line 11)

TOTAL SALES TO UTIMATE CONSUMERS

38,876,813
19,950,843
34,029,888
1,348,305
226,227
492,856

$6,040,147
$3,346,569
$5,633,969
$211,222
$29,190
$43,588

0.1554
0.1677
0.1656
0.1567
0.1290
0.0884

3,333
626
19

21

1

11

3,340
626
19

21

1

11

94,924,932

$15,304,685

0.1612

4,011

4,018




Page 39
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023
ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
1. Enter in the space provided the operation and maintenance expenses for the year.
2. If the increases and decreases are not divided from previously reported figures explain in footnote.
Increase or
(Decrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)
1 POWER PRODUCTION EXPENSE
2 STEAM POWER GENERATION
3 Operation:
4 1500 Operation supervision and engineering........c............. $0 $0
B 50T FUBL ..uivieii i e $0 $0
6 |502 STEAM EXPENSE..evuu i eitteiiaiare et aeeierearrr e e e eren e eeaanes $0 $0
7 |503 Steam from other SOUICes...........ceeviveeiieeiiiineeciinn, $0 $0
8 1504 Steam transferred «- Cr.....ooviiviiiiiiiieieiceeeee e $0 $0
9 |505 EleCtric eXPeNSES. ... viveiiiiiiieeir e e e $0 $0
10 |506 Miscellaneous steam pOWEr EXPENSES.......ccevvvveveerinrans $0 $0
11 507 RENIS...eiiiiiiieciriiee s rtitee e s s st iree s snrnea e e $0 $0
12 Total Operation $0 $0
13 Maintenance:
14 1510 Maintenance supervision and engineering.................. $0 $0
15 1511 Maintenance of Structures........ccoovveunvreiriiioreerennnenenns $0 $0
16 |512 Maintenance of boiler plant...........c.coccoviiivncinnn, $0 $0
17 1513 Maintenance of electric plant...........coccceviiiicnncennn, $0 $0
18 ]514 Maintenance of miscellaneous steam plant.................. $0 $0
19 Total Maintenance $0 $0
20 Total power production expenses -- steam power $0 $0
21 NUCLEAR POWER GENERATION
22 Operation:
23 1517 Operation supervision and engineering..........c..c..c..... $0 $0
24 518 FUBL .....ooiivieiiei vt $0 $0
25 |519 Coolants and Water...........cvvvveveniiniviiireeir e $0 $0
26 520 SteaM BXPENSE..ccuuniie i ariirrr e arrereiierenanrerereneenans $0 $0
27 1521 Steam from other SOUICES.......ovvvvverrvernirrenieeeneeaannes $0 $0
28 522 Steam transferred -- Cr........ocoeviiieieiiiiir e $0 $0
29 1523 EleCtric @XPenSes...oovu v i iiiieiieiie e caie s e $0 $0
30 |524 Miscellaneous nuclear power eXpenses...........vveeeerennne $0 $0
31 |525 RENIS.....iovieeieeititccve ettt $0 $0
32 Total Operation $0 $0
33 Maintenance:
34 1528 Maintenance supervision and engineering.................. $0 $0
35 1529 Maintenance of structures..........coccovveivviviiinecniennnn, $0 $0
36 1530 Maintenance of reactor plant equipment............c......... $0 $0
37 |531 Maintenance of electric plant.......c...cocovviiiiiiiiincienn. $0 $0
38 |532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant................ $0 $0
39 Total Maintenance $0 $0
| 40 Total power production expenses -- nuclear power $0 $0
: 41 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION
E 42 Operation:
| 43 |535 Operation supervision and engineering..........c...cooevuen $0 $0
44 |536 Water for POWET........oiivrnrviirieriirinrrciinrereniiesseernnnnns $0 $0
| 45 |537 Hydraulic eXpenses..........oevvrvvrieienirieiiiiie e $0 $0
E 46 |538 EleCHiC @XPENSES. ... iviii it e eens $0 $0
47 15639 Miscellaneous hydraulic power generation expenses..... $0 $0
48 I540 RENIS. .. cvvriirieiiii it reir i s e et tr e e r e e r e e e $0 $0
| 49 Total Operation $0 $0
(continued on page 40)




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 40

Year ended December 31, 2023

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - CONTINUED

Increase or
(Decrease) from

Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)
1 [HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION - CONTINUEDY
2 Maintenance:
3 |541 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0
4 1542 Maintenance of Structures........ccccvvevveceiivcvenennne $0 $0
5 |543 Maintenance of Reservoirs, Dams and Waterway $0 $0
6 }544 Maintenance of Electric Plant...........ccccovecenennen, $0 $0
7 1545 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Hydraulic Plant.... $0 $0
8 Total Maintenance 30 30 |
9 Total Power Production Expenses - Hydraulic 30 30 |
10 OTHER POWER GENERATION
11 Operation:
12 1546 Operation Supervision and Engineering............... $0 $0
13 547 FUBL.ceoiee et sttt st se st $0 $0
14 1548 Operation EXPenses........ccccovrrenevrisereessinssinsens $0 $0
15 |549 Miscellaneous Other Power Generation Expensel $0 $0
16 |550 RENES...eeuveicierercee st erenis $0 $0
17 Total Operation 30 30 |
18 Maintenance:
19 |551 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0
20 |552 Maintenance of Structure...........cceeeevveecncencnenen. $0 $0
21 1553 Maintenance of Generating and Electric Plant..... $0 $0
22 554 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Other Power Gen $0 $0
23 Total Maintenance $0 30
24 Total Power Production Expenses - Other Pow 30 U
25 OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES
26 |555 Purchased Power........ccccccovvvecrccniin e, $8,620,351 ($697,065)
27 |1556 System Control and Load Dispatching................. $0 $0
28 |557 Other EXPeNnSeS....couiericiiesieveeveseseseeseese s sensens $152,017 $16,288
29 Total Other Power Supply Expenses of 12y X
30 Total Power Production Expenses 30 $0
31 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
32 Operation:
33 |560 Operation Supervision and Engineering.............. $0 $0
34 1561 Load DispatCching.........ccoveveeevrereceeiiinecirceenennnd $0 $0
35 |562 Station EXPenses.......cweivvverenenrmreennernimeneenens $0 $0
36 1563 Overhead Line EXpeNnses.......covveveeeniirnevicenenae $0 $0
37 1564 Underground Line EXpenses........ccocueveveecirceeennes $0 $0
38 |565 Transmission of Electricity by Others................... $0 $0
39 |566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses............... $0 $0
40 |567 ReNtS....cuiiiiiiirere et trccneec e e $0 $0
41 Total Operation 30 ~ 30 |
42 Maintenance:
43 |568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0
44 1569 Maintenance of Structures...........ccocvveerircnirennnn $0 $0
45 1570 Maintenance of Station Equipment...................... $0 $0
46 |571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines........c..cceeeccvvennn $0 $0
47 |572 Maintenance of Underground Lines.......ccccceevune.. $0 $0
48 |573 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Transmission Pla $0 $0
49 Total Maintenance 30 30
50 Total Transmission Expenses 30 $U




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

Page 41

eLECTRIC O - UED
Increase or
Amount for Year (Decrease) from
Line Account Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)

1 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

2 Operation:

3580 Operation Supervision and Engineering.............| $369,866 $79,890

41581 Load Dispatching........c.coeerenincninniinencninie e $0 $0

5]582 Station EXPENSES.....cccvvvvevceciaincsssnnnnncssrseeacs $9,312 $8,796

61583 Overhead Line EXpenses.........ccocvvevnirievenenieenns $11,327 ($20,376)

71584 Underground Line EXpenses.........cceceveviverecneanns $4,028 $3,072

8]585 Street Lighting and Signal System Expenses..... $2,547 $2,547

9586 Meter EXpenses.....c.rvirieniinnicennecnessinnve e $60,694 $5,667
10}587 Customer Installations Expenses.......c.ccocvvveenns $273,415 ($158,137)
11}588 Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses.................. $79,635 $14,773
12589 RENIS...c.oorvieneerercieenenirrenres s s snsrees $0 $0
13 Total Operation $8710,824 363,768
14 Maintenance:
15]590 Maintenance supervision and engineering........ $68 $68
16]591 Maintenance of Structures........cocecoveeennirnvencnen $0 $0
171592 Maintenance of Station Equipment.............co..... $16,545 ($6,502)
18]593 Maintenance of Overhead Lines..........cccccvennts $632,543 $188,134
19]594 Maintenance of Underground Lines........c..cc....... $1,254 $454
20}595 Maintenance of Line Transformers........c.cccoceennens $0 $0
21]596 Maintenance of Street Lighting and Signal Syste $28,094 ($11,717)
221597 Maintenance of Meters........c.ccoiiniiinicennninenn $0 $0
23]598 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Distribution Plani] $0 $0
24| Total Maintenance $678,508 $170,437 |
25]  Total Distribution Expenses 81,489,328 | $106,660 |
26 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
27 Operation:
28]901 SUPEIVISION.....c.coiiriiimniii i $0 $0
291902 Meter Reading EXpenses...........cccvinnniniinnes $27,489 ($34,505)
30]903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses...... $82,905 ($2,897)
31§904 Uncollectable Accounts.......ccooeeeevvriceennenes $10,000 $5,000
32|905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses.... $87,186 $42,243
33 Total Customer Accounts Expenses $207,580 $9,841
34 SALES EXPENSES
35 Operation:
36]911 Supervision..........ccin $0 $0
371912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses................ $0 $0
38]913 Advertising EXpenses........c.ccovercerermreeriennninenne $1,491 $280
39]916 Miscellaneous Sales EXpense........ccccevvereenveeas $0 $0
40 Total Sales Expenses $1,491 3280
41 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
42 Operation:
431920 Administrative and General Salaries.........c.c....... $388,925 $41,110
441921 Office Supplies and EXpenses........cc.courceneecennene $38,821 ($3,100)
451922 Administrative Expenses Transferred - Cr.......... $0 $0
461923 Outside Services Employed.........occocvccciiiennnns $65,575 ($27,818)
471924 Property INSUFANCE......oveveererrereesessee e s $18,272 $1,580
48]925 Injuries and Damages.......cccveeecererrecreeriinnineees $100 $100
491926 Employees Pensions and Benefits...............c...... $857,066 ($107,852)
50{928 Regulatory Commission EXpenses.......ccccovvnnens $0 $0
51]929 Store Expense $0 $0
52930 Miscellaneous General EXpenses.......cccovcvveuennee. $54,586 $10,324
53931 RENIS..cccveeiriiirreciret et re e $0 $0
54}  Total Operation 31,323,345 {385,6506))




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

Page 42

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES -- Continued

Increase or
(Decrease) from

Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (c)
1 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
2 Maintenance:
3 |932 Maintenance of General Plant..........c.ccocveeeerneeceernvnnrnnens $378,058 $62,268
4 1933 Transportation eXPenSe........reersmreisionseesimsessissessns $77,635 $3,693
5| Total Maintenance $455,593 $65,961 |
6] Total Administrative and General Expenses $1,878,938 ($19,695)|
7| Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses $12,349,705 ($583,682)
SUMMARY OF ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Line Functional Classification OPERATION MAINTENANCE TOTAL
No. (a) (b) (c) (d)
8 JPower Production Expenses
9 Electric Generation
10 Steam POWET.....c.cueeireiiercrecere e e
11 Nuclear Power
12 Hydraulic Power..........cc.covvvnnneccnnncicne e
13 Other POWET ..ot e
14 |Other Power Supply EXpenses.......ivvcninineseeenninees $8,772,368 $0 $8,772,368
15 ] Total Power Production Expenses $8,772,368 $0 $8,772,368
16 |Transmission EXPenses.....c.coimmviioiecinninssnsscnnenns $0 $0 $0
17 IDistribution EXPenSes. ... sinoe i $810,824 $678,504 $1,489,328
18 JCustomer Accounts Expenses... $207,580 $0 $207,580
19 |Sales EXPENSES...ovicicriiimiinsnn e e $1,491 $0 $1,491
20 JAdministrative and General EXpenses........cocovveeinennnerinnnnns $1,423,345 $455,593 $1,878,938
21 {Power Production Expenses $0 $0 $0
22 | Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses $11,215,608 $1,134,097 $12,349,705
23 Ratio of Operating Expenses to Operating Revenues (carry out decimal two places, (e.g. 0.00% )
Compute by dividing Revenues (acct 400) into the sum of Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Page 42,
Line 20 (d), Depreciation {(Acct 403) and Amortization (Acct 407).......cceeveiiinnns 85.35%
24 Total salaries and wages of electric department for year, including amounts charged to oper- 2,119,608
ating expenses, construction and other ACCOUNES..........ccvccoriiiie et e s
25 13

Total number of employees of electric department at end of year including administrative,

operating, maintenance and other employees (including part time employees)

Next Page is 49




TV.LOL €2
44
e
02
61
18
L1
91
Sl
14!
518
(4}
98
ot
6
8
L
9
S
14
€
Z
L
()] )] ) (8) o (&) () &) (@) (®) "ON
(6ov‘g0r 109Y) | (601 ‘801 199Y) | (s1uso ywo) Xel jo puny aury
sen aualg Jea) Buung
(pabieyos unodsoe pue a|qeoljdde arsym awpedap Aynn moys) pabieyn
(s1uad Jwo) pabireyn saxe] Jo uonnquisiq saxe] [elo)
‘Aloyine Buixey sy o} saxe} yons *junoosoegns o Eq._.ooom ed 19ays souejeq areudoidde jo saquinu ‘sjunowe _m.mﬁom 10 pajewse Jsyloym pajeubisap pue
jo repiwsues Buipusd asimisyo Jo suopdnpsp jloiAed  ayi moys jueld Aunn o} pabireyo saxe} 104 "pabireys Junoooe Jo requinu 2}0Uj00} B SB UMOYS 8 pinoys Asy] ‘Umoud ase saxe} yons Jo
ybnoiy) paiosyjo0 Saxe] JO ‘Saxe) SLoou; PalIaep 0} pue Juswipedep Aln syl yioq moys “(y) o1 (9) SUWN|0D Ul UMOYS 8q Sjunowe PaJewWNss 10 [en]oe ayl §| "pabieyd Sem PaiAs| SBMm Xel
108dsa:1 yum SaUIUS 3INPaYDS Siy} Ul 9pNOUL 10U O °9 pinoys painquisip a1am pabireyd saxe) syl yoym 0} SJUNOJOR. 8y & BY1 YDIyMm UO [BLISJRW BY} YdIym 0} Sjunodoe o} pabieyo ussq
*xe} yons Buiuoipodde 1o siseq 9y} 810Ul00} B Uj 81BlS ‘poulBLI9oSE 84 A|jpeal ued aAeY YoIym sexe} sses Joylo pue auljoseb spnjoul 1ou o ‘2
‘Junoooe Jo uswuedsap AN suUo UBy} 310W O} SUOISINIPANS [ 40} PUB 3JELS YOBD 10} XB} [10] 8uj] 1By} Jouuew -1eak ay) Buunp sjunoooe
uoipodde o} Aressaosu Sem i Uolym xe} Aue 1o g yons ui ,Jecot, pue ,‘aelg, .‘[elspad, jo buipesy sjeudoidde SJUNOoJe. [euy JBYI0 pue suolelado o} pabieys saxe] 1o}
“JUNODJEQNS 10 UNOYJR Jueid 8y} Jopun pajs)| 9q PINOUS Xe} JO pupj Yyoes jo sjebsibbe sy g §O uoINQUISIP JUNOJoE 3y} oAb 0] papusiul S| 8INPaYDS SIYY |
HVIA ONIHNA G3OHVHO S3IXV.L
£202 ‘1€ 1oquiads(] papus Jeaj wewyedaq b6 [edidiunyy  UCIBIPPIA JO UMO] LIOdSY [enuuy
6 abed




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 50

Year ended December 31, 2023

OTHER UTILITY OPERATING INCOME (Account 414)

Report below the particulars called for in each column.

Line

Z
=]

Property
(a)

Amount of
Investment

(b)

Amount of
Revenue

(c)

Amount
of Operating
Expenses

(d)

Gain or
(Loss) from
Operation

(e)

OWONDO A WN L

GO DD DDA DADLADRARMWDOWOMOWWWWWNDNNNONNDNDNDNDNDND Pl = -

TOTALS

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 51

Year ended December 31, 2023

INCOME FROM MERCHANDISE, JOBBING AND CONTRACT WORK (Account 415)

IReport by utility departments the revenues, costs, expenses, and net income from merchandising, jobbing, and contract work during year.

o
o 3
@

Item

(a)

Electric
Department

(c)

Gas
Department

(d)

Other
Utility
Department

(d)

Total
(e)

N OO AW N S

O S D A BN R A DS DD WWWMWWWWWNMRNMNNDNNNDN G Y
235N GERON 2383 LG REBL8BBNENRBRNNEEs eI roma oo

Revenues:

Merchandising sales, less discounts,
allowances and returns.......c.ccnnnn.
Contract Work......vevieinincncnimmninonnn o
COMMISSIONS....oovniirirn e
Other (List according to major classes)

Total ReVEeNUES.......ouvveveeveiereieneeveirenenees

Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Sales (List according to Major
classes of COSt)....covmmniininiiniiiinn s
Jobbing/Contract Costs

Materials

Outside Service Labor

Sales EXPENSES......ccoviinrin i
Customer accounts expenses..........ccouverenss
Administrative and general expenses..............

$102,798.00

$102,798.00

$102,798.00

$0.00

$0.00

$102,798.00

$77,188.00

$77,188.00

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES

$77,188.00

$0.00

$0.00

$77,188.00

Net Profit {or Loss)

$25,610.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25,610.00




Page 52

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023

SALES FOR RESALE (Acccount 447)

classification in column (b), thus: firm power, FP; dump
or surplus power, DP;other G,

1. Report sales during year to other electric utilities and and place an "x" in column (c) if sale involves export

to cities or other public authorities for distribution to across a state line.

ultimate consumers. 3. Report separately firm, dump, and other power sold to
the same utility. Describe the nature of any sales classified

2. Provide subheadings and classify sales as to as other power, column (b).

(1) Associated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, (3) 4, If delivery is made at a substation indicate ownership

Municipalities, (4) R.E.A. Cooperatives, and (5) other in column (e), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS;

public authorities. For each sale designate statistical customer owned or leased, CS.

(Specify which)

Kw or Kva of Demand

Contract

Point of Delivery Demand

Sales to
Line
No.

lassification
Substation

tatistical

I

Average
Monthly
Maximum
Demand

Annual
Maximum
Demand

. JExport Across

2 State Lines

U]

—
)
—

(d)

—~
(=
A

(a)

(9)

(h)

—
O 0w N oAM=

W W W WMRMNDMNDMNDMNNDMNNRNN 2 = = o o o i
AW N = OO 00N TR WN - OO 00N HA W N —

o
01




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 53]

Year ended December 31, 2023

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447) - Continued

5 If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand
is specified in the power contract as a basis of billings to
the customer this number should be shown in column (f)..
The number of kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown
in column (g) and (h) should be actual based on monthly
readings and should be furnished whether or not used in the
determination of demand charges. Show in column (i) type
of demand reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes
integrated).

6. The number of Kilowatt-hours sold should be the

quantities shown by the bills rendered to the purchasers.

7. Explain any amounts entered in column (n) such as
fuel or other adjustments.

8. If a contract covers several points of delivery and
small amounts of electric energy are delivered at each point,
such sale may be grouped.

Type of

Demand

Reading
(i)

Voltage
at which
Delivered

{i)

Kilowatt-
hours

(k)

Revenue (Omit Cents)

Demand
Charges

(1)

Energy
Charges

(m)

Other
Charges

n)

Total

(0)

Revenue
per Kwh
(cents)
[0.0000] |]Line

(p)

=
<]

O NN =

W W W W NN MNMNMNDMNDMNRNMNRN = = b ek =t b el el
PO =+ OO 0N A ON—=OWOWOOUNOOHEWN - O O

TOTALS

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

(]
(5

0.0000




;
i
;
E
]
E

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

Page 54

PURCHASED POWER (Account 555)

1. Report power purchased for resale during the year.
Exclude from this schedule and report on page 56 particulars
concerning interchange power transactions during the year.

2. Provide subheadings and classify sales as to

(1) Associated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, (3)
Associated Nonutilities, (4) Other Nonutilities, (5} Muni-
cipalities, (6} R.E.A. Cooperatives, and (7) Other Public

Authorities. For each purchase designate statisical class-
fication in column (b), thus: firm power, FP; dump or
surplus power DP; other, O, and place an "X" in column (c)
if purchase involves import across a state line.

3. Report separately firm, dump, amd othe power pur-
chased from the same company. Describe the nature of any
purchases classified as Other Power, column (b).

Purchased From

port Across

Line]
No.

tate Lines

Ilsm

{Specify Which)

Kw or Kva Demand

Average
Contract Monthly
Demand Maximum
Demand

Point of Receipt

Substation

Annual
Maximum
Demand

—
o

(a) {c)

U] (9)

—
()
-~

(d)

(h)

Statistical
U [~[Classification

il

New York Power Authority
Stonybrook Peaking
Stonybrook Intermediate
Nuclear Mix 1 (Seabrook)
Nuclear Mix 1 (Millstone)
Nuclear Project 3 (Millstone)
Nuclear Project 4 (Seabrook)
Nuclear Project 5 (Seabrook)
Project 6 (Seabrook)

NEP Transmission Charges
Hydro Quebec O
Eversource
NuGen Capital DP
Reading Light
Rivermill

Granite Wind

Other PP Expenses
Financial Settlements
Nextera

Nextera RISE

First Light

Brown Bear Hydro
Spruce Min
Saddleback Mtn
Canton Mtn

BP Energy

HG Solar

© N DU AW N
O0O0OO0O0OO0OO0OO0
XX X X X X

RN AN N NMNNRNRMNDRN & b b omd owd ek od ok ed e
W o N O P WN = O OO N O D WN - O
>

** Includes transmission and admin charges

W W W wwww
DA W - O

(]
~

Middleton Line
Middieton Line
Middieton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line
Middleton Line

Middleton Line
Middleton Line




Page 55

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023

PURCHASED POWER (Account 555) - Continued

(except interchange power)

should be furnished whether or not used in the determination
of demand charges. Show in column (l) type of demand
reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes integrated).

4. If receipt of power is at a substation indicate ownership
in column (e), thus: respondent owned or ieased, RS; seller
owned or leased, SS.

5. If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand

is specified in the power contract as a basis of billing, this
number should be shown in column (f). The number of
kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown in column (g)
and (h) should be actual based on monthly readings and

6. The number of kilowatt hours purchased should be the
quantities shown by the power bills.

7. Explain any amount entered in column (n) such as fuel
or other adjustments.

Cost of Energy (5mit Cents)
Cents per
Voltage Kilowatt- Capacily Energy Other KWH
Type of at which hours Charges Charges Charges Total (cents)
Demand Reading Delivered [0.0000] |Line
(i) {0) (k) () (m) (n) (o) (p) No.
60 Minutes 240 KV 3,504,035 ($84,260) $17,277 $60,105 ($6,878)]  -$0.0020 1
60 Minutes 240 KV 100,070 $77,318 $27,613 $5,219 $110,150 $1.1007 2
60 Minutes 240 KV 147,230 $125,089 $21,674 $5,228 $151,991 $1.0323 3
60 Minutes 240 KV 256,610 ($16,541) $1,166 $22 ($15,353)] -$0.0598 4
60 Minutes 240 KV 2,180,928 $77,335 $13,237 $3,924 $94,496 $0.0433 5
60 Minutes 240 KV 1,438,196 $50,301 $8,729 $2,588 $61,618 $0.0428 6
60 Minutes 240 KV 6,799,896 $175,829 $30,899 $584 $207,312 $0.0305 7
60 Minutes 240 KV 666,718 $17,705 $3,030 $57 $20,792 $0.0312 8
60 Minutes 240 KV 23,564,784 $611,615 $107,081 $2,024 $720,720 $0.0306§ 9
60 Minutes 240 KV $0 10
($20,400) -$37,068 ($57,468) 11
60 Minutes 240 KV $40,519 $40,519 12
60 Minutes 240 KV 1,385,205 $0 $106,750 $0 $106,750 $0.0771 13
60 Minutes 240 KV 9,833 $0 $1,499 $0 $1,499 $0.1524 14
498,710 $0 $37,993 $0 $37,993 $0.0762 15
915,752 ($45,951) $66,731 $0 $20,780 $0.0227 16
$418,375 $0 $418,375 17
$0 $0 18
1,816,800 $0 $386,070 $0 $386,070 19
2,416,000 $74,800 $105,823 $0 $180,623 $0.0748 20
6,479,861 ($33,200) $317,013 $0 $283,813 $0.0438 21
3,356,168 ($121,370) $166,192 $0 $44,822 $0.0134 22
2,625,683 ($94,699) $260,599 $0 $165,900 $0.0632 23
2,282,017 ($65,300) $214,923 $0 $149,623 $0.0656 24
1,758,597 ($99,452) $187,908 $0 $88,456 $0.0503 25
9,578,840} $619,680 $0} $619,680 $0.0647 26
7,636,668 $0 $469,679] $0 $469,679 27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
TOTALS 79,418,501 1,047,193 3,171,506 , 4,501,962) 0.0543 a7




0 STVIOL 12
0c
61
81
Li
gl
=18
i
1413
(o)) 0 ()] *ON
unowy uoneuejdxy Aueduwog jo sweN aur
1amod abueyaialuj 1o} JUSWANISS JO Spelad “g
YZeiL6LY 99/°62V°6L 0 0 _.m._<._.o._. 2L
L
(018
6
8
L
9
S
14
g
4
v22' /61y 99/°687'61 X3d3aNg +
()] (B) 1) (3) {p) (2) mmw — (e)
= 592 "ON
g - s 935 aur
uawsjiles S 2Fx A=
30ouaIayId 18N patanlledg PaAIaodY = abueyosaruj Jo juiod D Aueduwion jo aweN
jo Junowry 28% a
g = g°
5 :
SINOU-Hemoyy

“1eah ay}] 10§ papnjoul ase sjunowe

J3YJ0 YoNs YdiyM Ul SJUNODO. Pue SJUNOWE aU}

91BIS puE S1IPaID pUB SHGap 19410 8y} jo uonduosep e
3j0U}00} B U} ysiuiny ‘Jusaaife ay) Ag paieAod slpald
pue sabreys oy} jo |fe Jussaidal Jou SSOpP UOOBSURI]
Aue 10§ 3|NPayds Sy} Ul papodas JUSLUSINSS JO Junowe
ay )| "uswssibe ay) 0] saiued sy Suowe sbul

-ljiq pue suojoesuel] Jo ArWWNS [enuue sy} jo Adoo

B Jwqgns quawabuelie yons Jayjo Jo ‘UolBUIPIO0D

abueyoiaiuy Jo sjulod pue sajuedwo) o} Buipioooy abueyolau) Jo Alewwng -y

‘Buljood somod ‘uo1}oBULIOVIB)UI UE JIopUN S)PaIo pue
S)gap JO 18U Y} Suasaidal JuswWaes yons §| “pauill
-19}9p 819m SuNowWe Juauodwod JoY10 YONS YoIym
Jepun sa|diouud pue si0joe} 8y} 0 uoijeueldxa jouq B
aAIb pue ‘sasuadxa uopelausb JusWaIou] J0) JPaId 10
1gep o} uonippe ui ‘Ajgesedas sjunouwre jusuodwod
JBYJ0 yons moys ‘sasuadxa uopeioush juswaioul

10} UBL] JaYj0 sjunoute 1igap Jo 1ipaId Sspnoul osfe
uoloesues} Aue 10} JUBWINSS J| “1amod abueyoisiug
10} JUBWBINSS JO s|e1aQ ‘g Hed Ul paysiuiny aq Jeys

(56 unod0y Ul papnjoul) HIMOd IONVHOHILINI

Jamod abueyoiolul 10} SJUSWSINSS JO SIBNJIUEd 'E
*(q) uwnjoo ul X, ue aoe|d suj| alels e ssoloe abueyo
-i81u1 yoea 104 "seiuoyINy olignd U0 (L) pue
‘sangesedood “v 3y (9) ‘saniediouniy (g) ‘sanin
-UON J8UlI0 (¥) ‘SamIiNUON pajeloossy (g) ‘sag|

-IjiiN) paeIoosSEUON (2) ‘sailin payeioossy (1) ol se
sabueyoiaiul Aysse|o pue sbuipeaygns apinold 2
‘sjuswaalbe Jamod abueyotaiui Japun

upau9 10 abreyd Jau sy} pue Jeak ay) Buunp pasanlep
pUB PaAIDaI SINOY-TIBMOY 8y} mojaq Loday -1

£202 ‘1€ Jequadeq
96 abed

juswipreda( 6] fedioiunyy  UOIBIPPIW O UMO] LodayY [enuuy




Page 57
Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT
Report below the information called for concerning the disposition of electric generated, purchased, and interchanged during the year.

Line] Item Kilowatt-hours
No. (a) (b)
T SOURCES OF ENERGY
2 |Generation (excluding station use):
3 Steam....ooceviviininnns Gas Turbine Combined Cycle
4 N Ue) 1= | OO USPPRPPPRN
5 1Yo (o TSP UUPP
6 Other Windmill ......
7 REe1E: U TR LT 21 To ] T T TP
L3 [T b LT OO PP 79,418,592
9 { IN(Qross) ... coovirviiiiniiiiinnnn
10 Interchanges........ccveeeernvrreinnnecnnnen. { Out (gross) ......
11 { Net (Kwh)......... 19,489,766
12 { Received..........
13 |Transmission for/by othet................... { Delivered..........
14 {NEt(KWh).... e reeccne s s e
15 | TOTAL — 98,908,358 |
16 DISPOSITION OF ENERGY
17 | Sales to ultimate consumers (including interdepartmental sales).........coirnicicnnno, 94,924,932
18 | SAIES fOF FESAIB....cccriiriiiiiriceies e cserie e rre et ss e e sr e s s er s e s res s s ene s s s eressasreene e snnenresnrenans sssras 139,312
19 jSales adjustment for change in timing of billing cycle
20 | Energy used by the company (excluding station UsSe).........ccccoinciimom o omnnnn. 56,000
21 Electric department ONlY.. ..ot s e ree
22 |Energy losses: ]
23 |Transmission and CONVEISION 10SSES.......uii i e e s
24 |Distribution [0SS€S.....cccvvvvvirriveninnnens 3,788,114
25 JUNacCounted fOr I0SSES.....ovuiiiiircriin it et e e e
26 Total 8NErgy I0SSES....ccciiiiiiiii s e
27 | Energy losses as percent of total on line 15......cccvvvrevviinicninnnieecnnnns 3.83% 3,788,114
28 TOTAL [ UB,908,358 |

MONTHLY PEAKS AND OUTPUT

1. Keport nereunder the information called for pertaining 1o simuitaneou 3. State type of monthly peak reading (Instantaneous 19, 3V, or 6U

peaks establisned monthiy (In KNowatis) and montnly output {in kiliowatt- minute Integrated.)

Jior the combined sources of electric energy of respondent. 4. Monthly output should be the sum of respondents net generation

2. Monthiy peak col. {b) Should be respondent's maximum Kw 10ad as tand purchases pius or minus Net Interchange and pius of MINUS net trans-
the SUm of (1 conclaental net generation and PUICNases PIUs OF MINUS I NISSION OF wneeling. 1otal 10r the year should agree with line 15 above,
minus temporary deliveries (not Interchange) or emergency power to anib. It the respondent has IWo or more power systems and physically
|montiy peak inciuaing sucn emergency dellveries Snoula be shown In e connected, the Informaton called tor below should be fumished for each
a breit explanation as 1o the nature of the emergency. system.

Viddleton, WA

Monthly Peak
Monthly Output
Day of (kwh)

Line] Month Kilowatts | Day of Week| Month Hour Type of Reading See Instr. 4)

No. (a) (b) () (d) (e) U] (9)
29 |January 13,962 | Thursday 1/12/23 5:00 PM 60 min 8,384,112
30 |February 14,429 Friday 2/3/23 5:00 PM 60 min 7,629,906
31 |March 13,478 Tuesday 3/14/23 12:00 PM 60 min 8,005,016
32 jApril 12,476 | Thursday 4/13/23 8:00 PM 60 min 7,061,431
33 [May 13,310 Sunday 5/28/23 9:00 PM 60 min 7,644,061
34 |June 16,848 Sunday 9/16/01 3:00 PM 60 min 8,387,522
35 |July 20,304 Friday 7/28/23 4:00 PM 60 min 10,787,441
36 |August 18,006 Monday 8/14/23 3:00 PM 60 min 9,633,665
37 |September 20,701 Thursday 9/7/23 4:00 PM 60 min 8,400,960
38 JOctober 13,375 | Wednesday | 10/4/23 5:00 PM 60 min 7,442,585
39 [November 13,686 | Wednesday | 11/29/23 5:00 PM 60 min 7,498,326
40 |December 13,980 Thursday 12/7/23 5:00 PM 60 min 8,133,333
41 TOTAL 98,908,358




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

I-’age 58

| Year ended December 31, 2023

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Large Stations)
(Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10)

1. Large stations for the purpose of this schedule are steam and hydro
stations of 2,500 Hw* or more of installed capacity and other stations of
500 Kw* or more of installed capacity (name plate ratings). (*10,000 Kw
and 2,500 Kw, respectively, if annual electric operating revenues of
respondent are $25,000,000 or more.)

2. If any plant is leased, operated under a license from the Federal
Power Commission, or operated as a joint facility, indicate such facts
by the use of asterisks and footnotes.

3. Specify if total plant capacity is reported in kva instead of

kilowatts as called for on line 5.

4. If peak demand for 60 minutes is not available, give that which is

available, specifying period.

5. If a group of employees attends more than one generating station,

report on line 11 the approximate average number of employees

assignable to each station.
6. If gas is used and purchased on a therm basis, the B.t.u.

content of the gas should be given and the quantity of fuel consumed

converted to M cu. ft.

7. Quantities of fuef consumed and the average cost per unit of fuel

consumed should be consistent with charges to expense 501and

o b

oo ~ND

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42

boiler, full outdoor, etc.)
Year originally constructed
Year last unit was installed
Total installed capacity (maximum generator name
plate ratings in kw)
Net peak demand on plant-kilowatts (60 min.)
Plant hours connected to load
Net continuous plant capability, kilowatts:
(a) When not limited by condenser water
(b) When limited by condenser water
Average number of employees
Net generation, exclusive of station use
Cost of plant (omit cents):
Land and land rights
Structures and improvements
Reservoirs, dams, and waterways
Equipment costs
Roads, railroads, and bridges

Line) Item Plant Plant Plant
No. (a) (b) (c) (d)
NONE NONE NONE
1 JKind of plant (steam, hydro, int. com., gas turbine
2 | Type of plant construction (conventional, outdoor

Total cost

Cost per kw of installed capacity

Production expenses:
Operation supervision and engineering
Station labor
Fuel
Supplies and expenses, including water
Maintenance
Rents
Steam from other sources
Steam transferred -- Credit

Total production expenses

Expenses per net Kwh (5 places)

Fuel: Kind

Unit: (Coal-tons of 2,000 Ib.) (Oil-barrels of 42

gals.) (Gas-M cu. ft.) (Nuclear, indicate)

Quantity (units) of fuel consumed
Average heat content of fuel (B.t.u. per Ib. of coal,
per gal. of oil, or per cu. ft. of gas)
Average cost of fuel per unit, del. f.0.b. plant
Average cost of fuel per unit consumed
Average cost of fuel consumed per million B.t.u.
Average cost of fuel consumed per kwh net gen.
Average B.t.u. per kwh net generation




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 59

Year ended December 31, 2023

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Large Stations) -- Contunued
(Except Nuclear, See Instuction 10)

547 as shown on Line 24

8. The items under cost of plant and production expenses represents
accounts or combinations of accounts prescribed by the Uniform System
of Accounts, Production expenses, however, do not include Purchased
Power, System Control and Load Dispatching, and Other Expenses
classified as "Other Power Supply Expenses."

9. If any plant is equipped with combinations of steam, hydro, internal
combustion engine or gas turbine equipment, each should be reported as a
separate plant. However, if a gas turbine unit functions in a combined

operations with a conventional steam unit, the gas turbine shold be included
with the steam station.

10. If the respondent operates a nuclear power generating station

submit: (a) a brief explanatory statement concerning accounting for the

cost of power generated including any attribution of excess costs to research
and development expenses: (b) a brief explanation of the fuel accounting
specifying the accounting methods and types of cost units used with

respect to tthe various components of the fuel cost, and (c) such additional
information as may be informative concerning the type of plant, kind of

fuel used, and other physical and operating characteristics of the plant.

Plant Plant Plant

(e) ) (9)

Plant Plant Plant

(h) () {)

Line
No.

NONE

34
35

36
37
38

40
4
42




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

Page 60}

1. Report the information called for concerning generating

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS

stations and equipment at end of year.

2, Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.
3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such
property is [eased from another company, give name of

lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generating station, other than a leased station or portion
thereof for which the respondent is not the sole owner but

which the respondent operates or shares in the operation of,
furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement and
giving particulars as to such matters as percent ownership
by respondent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing output,

Line

Name of Station

(a)

Location of Station

(b)

Number

and Year

Installed
(c)

Boilers

Kind of Fuel
and Method
of Firing

(d)

Rated
Pressure
in lbs.
(e)

Rated
Steam
Temperature*

U]

Rated Max.
Continuous
M Ibs. Steam

per Hour

(9)

—h
QWONO O WND

WWWWWWWWMNMNDMNMNNNDMNOMNOMNNRN & ol el d e
NOORAWON -~ OCQOONOATRWMN 2O WOONDO S OGN -

NONE




Page 61
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023
STEAM GENERATING STATIONS - Continued
expenses ro revenues, and how expenses and/or revenues 5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated,
are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if lessor, and not leased to another company. If such plant or
co-owner, or other party is an associated company. equipment was not operated within the past year explain
4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
leased to another company and give name or lesse, date and  disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
term of lease and annual rent and how determined. Specify contemplated.
whether lessee is an associated company.
Turbine-Generators*
Name Plate F-iating
Steam in Kilowatts Station
Pressure At At Hydrogen Capacity
Year at Minimum Maximum Pressure** Power Voltage Maximum
Installed Type Throttle | R.P.M. Hydrogen Hydrogen Factor K.vot+ Name Plate
p-s.l.g. Pressure Pressure Min. Max. Rating*+ Line
(h) ) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) ) No.
NONE 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
TOTALS 37
Note references:
*Report cross-compound turbine-generator units on two lines -- H.P. section and L.P. section.
+ Indicate tandem-compound (T.C.); cross-compound (C.C.); all single casing (S.C.); topping unit ( T), and
noncondensing (N.C.). Show back pressures.
** Designate air cooled generators.
++ If other than 3 phase, 60 cycle, indicate other characteristics.
*+ Shoule agree with column (m).




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 62

Year ended December 31, 2023

1. Report the information called for concerning generating
stations and equipment at end of year. Show associated

prime movers and generators on the same line.

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.
3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

property is leased from another company give name of
lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generating station, other than a leased station, or portion
therof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner

but which the respondent operates or shares in the operation
of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement
and giving particulars as to such matters as

Line

Name of Station

(a)

Location

(b)

Water Wheels

Name of Stream

(c)

Attended or
Unattended
{d)

Type of Year
Unit* Instalied
(e) (f)

Gross Static
Head with
Pond Full

(9)

O oONOOTHWN—

WP WWWWWWWMNDNNRNNNNNRNRLD 2 — o owd oot s
NOOTRWONAOOONODTRIN RO OONDADWON - O

NONE

* Horizontal or vertical. Also inidcate type of runner -- Francis (F), fixed propeller (FP), automatically
adjustable propeller (AP), Impulse (1).




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 63 |

Year ended December 31, 2023

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS -- Continued

percent of ownership by respondent, name of co-owner
basis of sharing output, expenses, or revenues, and how
expenses and/or revenues are accounted for and accounts
affected. Specify if lessor, co-owner, or other party is an
associated company.

4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date
and term of lease and annual rent and how determined.

Specify whether lessee is an associated company.

5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated
and not leased to another company. If such plant

or equipment was not operated within the past year explain
whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are

contemplated.

Water Wheels -- Continued

Generators

Design Head

(h)

R.P.M.

U]

Maximum hp.
Capacity of
Unit at
Design Head

()

Year
Installed

(k)

Volitage
{0

Fre-
quency
Phase | ord.c.

(m) (n)

Name Plate
Rating of
Unit in
Kilowatts

(0)

Number
of
Units in
Station

(p)

Total Installed
Generating
Capacity in Kil-
owatts (name
plate ratings)
(q)

NONE

TOTALS

Line

OWOoONOO A WN -

W LWL WWNMNMNNNNDNDRNNRMN -+ = - ok oaa 0
O NOA RPN 2O VONDARON2COINOTARDRON O




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

l-’age 64

COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS
(except nuclear stations)

1. Report the information called for concerning generating
stations and equipment at end of year. Show associated
prime movers and generators on the same line.

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.

3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof

for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such

property is leased from another company, give name of
lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generating station, other than a leased station, or portion
thereof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which the respondent operates or shares in the operation
of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement
and giving particulars as to such matters as percent owner-

Line

Name of Station

(a)

Location of Station

(b)

Prime Movers

Diesel or
Other Type
Engine
(c)

Name of Maker

(d)

Year
Installed

(e)

20r4
Cycle
Ul

Belted
or Direct
Connected

(9)

OCONDDOTPHWN =

W WO WWWWWNMNMNMNMNMNNDMNRRN - - b b oad b b oed
O NODTROUN~OQOWINATTHRDON2OCOOANDADON O

NONE

w
©




l-’age 65
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2023

COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS -- Continued
{except nuclear stations)

ship by respodent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing Specify whether lessee is an associated company.
output, expenses, or revenues, and how expenses and/or 5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated
revenues are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if and not leased to another company. If such plant
lessor, co-owner, or other party is an associated company. or equipment was not operated within the past year explain
4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
and term of lease and annual rent and how determined. contemplated.

Prime Movers ~-- Continued Generators

Total Rated hp. Name Plate | Number Total Installed

Rated hp. of Station Year Rating of Unit] of Units ] Generating Capacity
of Unit Prime Movers Installed Voltage Frequency] in Kilowatts |in Station in Kilowatts

Phase ord.c. (name plate ratings) Line

(h) U] {) (k) U (m) (n) (0) (q) No.

OCONOOTAE WD =

WWWWWMNDMNMMNMNNDNNONMNDN - - = ek bl
AOUNLTO0COONOUORON 2TO0OOCONODADNWN—O

w0 W W
o
LIoa

W
O

TOTALS




Istviol

eex TTAVIAAY LON s

82
le
9¢
Se
Ve
€e
(44
e
0z
6}
81
Ll
9
St
142

— N ™M
e

TANOFTWHONOOO
—

] &) U] )
000 1end ECT o) 1ang

W
1o0qe

(b) ®
Apoeden (s1ue) Hw)

(@)
asn

(swa) jo (swa) nwpE)
uoijeisuan puny} saxe}] pue
BN
HMX 18d
150D |an4

uoneioasdaq Jo aAISNjoXg
sasuadxg uoponposd

“su] ue|d jo 1so)
M Jod
150D
wueld

uonels
Buipnjoxzy
uoneIauIn)
BN

(p)
(usy 09)

M
puewa(g

dead

(@)
NI - Buney
aield
aweN
Anoeden
pajjeisuj

(@
‘1suo)

183

(e)

jue|d jO SweN

“oN
aun

-jueid suc se podal ‘aj0A0 Jajem

paay aAlleIauabal suIqIN} WES]S B Ul PaZIn SI aulqing
seb syl woly Jeay Isneyxa sy} ji “Jonemoy “yueld
aleredss e se pajlodal aq pinoys yoes ‘uswdinba
auigin} seb 1o auibua uoSNQWIOD [eulalul ‘0IPAY ‘WBsls
10 suonsnqiod ypm paddinbas st jueid Aue j| ‘g

‘pouad BuiAyoads ‘ajgejieA. S| yolym 1eyl snb

‘sjge|ieAe Jou si senuiW g 4o} puewsp dead §| G

‘SJTEMO}IY JO pealsul
BAY Ul pauodas st Ayoedeo ued feloy ji Aloedg ¢

6G abed

01 suoponisul 98s ‘/esjonu Jo4 “suoljels auiginy seb
pue auibua uoisSNGLIOD [BUISIUL JBS[ONU ‘0IPAY ‘Wes)s
Jo} sbuipesyagns Jepun Aerendosdde sjueid is g
*9]J0U]00} B Ul S]OB} SU JO JUSWSIE)S

3s10u09 B oAb pue ‘Ayjioey Juiof e se pajeiado 1o

(suoneig |lews) SOILSILYLS NOILLYLS DNLLYHIANID

‘UOISIWILLIOYD JOMOd [BJapa-] By} WOlj aSuadl| B Japun
paieiado ‘sisyjo woyy pases) jueid Aue syeubissq ‘2
*a10W 10 000°000°Gg$ ase Juspuodsal jo SenusAsl
Buireiedo omoss [enuue Ji ‘Asanoadsal ‘pm> 005°Z pue
MO 000°01.) “(sBunes areid aweu) Ayoedes pajeisul
«NOf 00G UBL]] SSI] JO SUOHE]S JBUJ0 pue .MM 005°2
uey} $$9) JO SUOIRIS 0IPAY pUB WERSS Bl ‘3INpayos
sy} Jo asodind sy} Jo} ‘suonels Bugelssush |Bws ‘1

£202 ‘1€ 19qua0s(] popud JBaA
99 abed

juswipedaq ybi redioiuny UOIBIPPIA JO UMO| LOdBY [ENUUY




Annual Report of: Town of Middleton Electric Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2023

I3age 67|

TRANSMISSION LINE STATISTICS

Report information concerning transmission lines as indicated below.

Designation

Line

From

(a)

To

(b)

Operating
Voltage
(c)

Length (Pole Miles)

Type of
Supporting
Structure

(d)

On Structures of | On Structures of
Line Designated Another Line
(e) (f)

Number
of
Circuits

(9)

Size of
Conductor
and Material
(h)

Central St.

Danvers
Line

Essex St.

Boston St.

Central St.

Central St.

23 kv

23 kv

23 kv

Wood Pole

Wood Pole

Wood Pole

1,265.000

1,700.000

2,100.000

1

1

336.4 AL

795.0 AL

795.0 AL

TOTALS

5,065.00

* Where other than 60 cycle, 3 phase, so indicate.




1 48 005°0LL SIVIOL
(4>
e
0g
62
8¢
L2
92
ge
e
4
[44
le
0c
61
81
L1
91
St
vi
o S 00521 A08Y 000°c2 papusapeun uoanqguisig YN ‘UcleipPIN “LINY €1
cl
3 8 000°86 LIW J0 dAISnjoXg uonnquisi(] [eisua) 4oy [e10L ] LI
ol
0 8 000°C 09ty 000'€2 papusyeun uolngusig VI ‘UoleippIN “aAy usngaql 6
8
INON 0 I 00008 000°c2 000°GL1 | Ppepusieun uounguisiq VI ‘UCIBIPPIN “PY puod steudreyg| £
9
3INON 0 I 000°G 091y 000°€Z papusjyeun uonngusi( VI ‘uola|ppiny 1ea4g AioBain) ¢
1
INON 0 3 000°G 091y 000°€2 papuayeun uonnqusig VI ‘UoI9IpPIN “1eaig uoisog|
4
INON I € 000°G 091y 000°c2 papuajeun uonnquisig VN ‘uolBippIy ‘19843 [equsd] |
on ()] ® C)] (B) o (®) P (@) (@ (e) *oN|
Ayoeden Isiiun 0| wawdinb3g jo adAj | sisuiioy BoINIBG Ul (sou0s Ul) aun
feiof sequnn| -suelj Si3uLIo} BAY U] Arenua) | Aepuooag | Atewpig uoleisqng
a1edg jo -suei] JO uonesqng 10 uoneISqNS 10 Uo1e00 pue SWeN
1aquinN JlaquinN 10 Anoeden i91081BYD
EoEn_aum {eroadg pue snjeseddy uoiSIsAU0D IOVLIOA
*Auedwioa pajeiposse ue si Aued JaUi0 0 ‘Jaumo-09 Aq uey asiviayo pajesado Jo ‘sIBLI0 M paumo Aguiof ‘siayjo ‘Umoys aq
‘10SS3] JoylsyM aseD Yoea u) Aj10adS Junosoe Jo $00q Sjuapuodsal woy pases) juswdinba jo swaj Jofew Jo suogeisqns ajeubisaq ‘g 1SN SUONEISGNS YONS JO JAQUINU U} NG JSJ0RIBYD [BUOROUN; O}
U pajosye SJUNoIIe pUE SJUNOLWE SJe)S pue ‘sailied au) usamjaq ‘Aoeded Buisealou) Jo} Buipioooe padnoib aq Aew ‘ajesal Joj AbIaus yym sisuoysno Buinies
Bugunosoe Jaiio Jo sesuadxae Buuieys jo siseq ule|dxs ‘Aued Jayjo Jo juatudinba Aiejixne pue )3 ‘SISSUBPU0D ‘SI0}03]jal ‘SIBpaAU0D AlR)ot asoy Jdaaxa ‘eAy 000G uewy} ssaj jo saoedes Yym suoelsqng ‘¢
18UMO-03 Jo aweu aAG ‘ases) Jo diysiaumo 3]s jo uoseal Aq uely Jayo se yons yustudinba feads (%) pue ([} ‘(1) suwnjos W moys g “J3punaIsy pajsi| aq Jou pInoys Jawiolsna
pajesado Juatudinba Jo uogeisqns Aue Jo4 Jual [enuue pue asea Jo *papuajeun 1o pspuaje AKemjjel 10a1s 10 [BLISNPUI BUO JNQ SAJBS YDIYM SUOHEISANS *Z
pouad pue ajep ‘10ss3} jo aweu anb ‘ases| Japun pajesado Juswdinbs Iayaym pue uogngUISIp 10 uoissiusues Jaygaym Bugeubisep ‘uonels ‘1eak ay} Jo pus a3y} Jo se Juspuodsai ay) Jo
1o uogejsqns Aue Jo4 Juspuodsal ay} Aq diySIBUMO 8{0S JO UOSEa) -qns yoea Jo JajorlBYD [euohouNn) 3L (q) ULIN|OS Ul BJBSIpY] & suonejsqns Suiisouoo Joj pajjes uofeuwojul ay mojeq Loday °|
SNOLLY1Sans
£202 ‘1€ Joquiaos(] papus JeaA juswpeds b [edidunyy UOISIPPI JO umo] Hoday fenuuy
|89 abed




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Eage 69

Year ended December 31, 2023

OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES OPERATED

Length (Pole Miles)

Line
No. Wood Poles Steel Towers TOTAL
1 [Miles - Beginning of Year 70.50 70.50
2 JAdded During Year 0.10 0.10
3 JRetired During Year 0.00 0.00
4 Miles - End of Year 70.60 70.60
5
6
7
8 |Distribution system characteristics - AC or DC, Phase, cycles and operating voltages for light and power
9
10 22.9/13.2 kv wye 60 cycles
11 |4160Y/2400V 3 phase
12 |277/480Y 3 phase
13 |208Y/120V 3 phase

—_
E-N

240/120V 1 phase

—_
o

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, METERS AND LINE TRANSFORMERS

Line Transformers

Number of Total

Line Electric Watt-hour Number Capacity
No. ltem Services Meters (Kva)

16 [Number at beginning of year.........ccevevinniennnne 2,888 4,945 1,166 77',143

17 JAdditions during year:

18 | Purchased.....cccoviiicniinnin s 11 744 16 4,950

19 ] Installed.......cceevminiminnn,

20 | Associated with utility plant acquired...............

21 Total additions 11 744 16 4,950

22 |Reduction during year:

23 | Retirements.....ccove i, 2 946 20 1,428

24 | Associated with utility plant sold...........cveeeeis

25| Total reductions 2 946 20 1,428

26| Number at End of Year....coeeeecesenescerns 2,007 3,743 1,162 80,665

27 |10 SI0CK. e vvo ettt 742 158 21,541

28 |Locked Meters' on customers' premises...

29 lInactive Transformers on System.........

30 [In Customers' Use......ccovennvinrinans 3,998 999 58,916

31 [In Companys' USe.......cccinnriminiicmini s ssssnns 3 5 208

32| Number at End of Year 4,743 1,162 80,665




*ajqe0 Jad $10}0NpUC3 JO Jaquinu sjeoipul,
Z8pL Istviol

M 00°Ee €-60° W92 600 a1y siaaueq uoBPpINl 1y

M OoZEL -v0°4 W2 ¥0'L swbeiH uoleippN] oF

M OoYe SA 4 We %0 peoy wued 4] 68

M ov'e 1-62° a4 6¢0 peoy Bunp| ge

MOgeL 1-Ggg" P ard Ge0 spoop, Ausgheg] /g

M oeel 4 a4 (3 4] swbieH yosouwe4| 9g

M OgEL [RueTAN Y s Gl a%e|d Jooue) &g

M oeel 1L N L0 aoe|d Auegheg| ve

M OLY £-eg ha €20 i SlH Auagrit €e

M Oove 1-69° Wbe 690 I SitH Avegnl zg

M Ov'e 1-62° a4 620 S0loy 1saloliH]  1e

N OPe 01" e 010 sue fesior] og

M Ove g61° .92 610 asenbg uolsippiN]l 62

MLy €82 492 €20 arenbg uoleippiNl 82

M 00°Ee gt W92 2L arenbg uoRpPpINl  Z2

M 0ye 1617 We S0 11 siiH 1ebng| 9z

MOocel 1-9L W2 9.0 s|iH 1ebng] gz

M Ov'e 1-¢e’ WG C [44Y anuq poompiipy] v

M ove L-ev” W2 [4 A aue sfiH uoidn] €2

M Oove L-01° Wpe 0t'o sueaephid] zz

M OoPe L-1g W52 1S°0 aAuQg poomyuoN] 12

M Ove 1-08" Jp-e 080 anuq poomaidepy| oz

M Ove R4 W2 (S 0] fep uuy epury] st

N ove i JFe L0 aue Apequini} 81

N Oove -0 had oL'o aAuQ oeuudl /1

M Ov'e 1-60° a4 60°0 aAuq uoag) 9l

M ove 1-sy° We SH0 Aepp uenouog] g1

M ove 1-Gp* W72 Sy0 anug Aaxig| vi

M ov'e 6¢- W2 820 anuqg anysuonag| st

M ov'e I a4 220 aAuQ uodesq] 2i

M Ov'e 101" W2 oLo aal( apisoolog] 11

M OV'e L N e L0 aue poomengl oL

M OY'2 1-20° W52 L0'0 aAuQ pieyonogl 6

M Oye L -2 FARY] peoy jueayl g

M Oove -G’ e T S1°0 coe Dl L

MLy gel’ W92 444 g0z iniinl 9

Mg e 9C 110 LIl s

M 00°ee €-09'1 a4 09'L SWINIUIWIOPUo) puod 8jind]l ¢

M 00'Ee e-6¥° WS¢ 6%7°0 24 peoy yoloia [

M 00°ee e-69% «G-¢ 670 14 peoy yososedl g

A 00 €2 £-cl” 292 cl'0 19841 UIBIN UInog !

) (a) (p) (2) (q) (e)

sadAj pue sazis __<_w "ON

abejjoA L1994 beljoa buneiadq +SOlN ueg unpuo) jo sajill wa)sAs uonnquisig punolbiapun Jo uoneubisag fjeurt
|__Buneisdg

ajqe) auplewqnsg a|qe) punoibiapun
"Teak JO pus Je 9|qed SULELIGNS pue 'B|qed punoiblapun HNpUoD BUILIZoU0D 10) Pa|[ed UONBULIO! 8] M0|3q odoy
(wasAg uonnquisiq) - 319V ANIFYINGNS ANV T719VD GNNOYDYIANN ‘LINANOD
£202 ‘1€ Jaqiada(] papus JBaj wawyedsaq WO fedidiunyy UCIBIPPIN JO UMO] Woday fenuuy
0. abed




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 71

Year ended December 31, 2023

STREET LAMPS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM

Line
No.

City
or
Town

(a)

Total

{b)

TYPE

Incandescent

Mercury Vapor

LED

Sodium

Municipal Other

(c) (d)

Municipal

(e)

Other

()

Municipal

(9)

Other

(h)

Municipal Other

M

)]

0 ~NOOOhR W N -

U'lU'IU'I-h-h-b-h-h-hA-h-h-hmm0)(.0(0(A)mwwwMNNNNNNI\)NI\J—*—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘Q
N =0 W o N D WN= 000N DEWRN = O WOOWNO00 HWN - O ®© 0NN AR WON -

Middleton

1,043

0 0

0

0

1,043

0

0

0

TOTALS

1,043

1,043




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 79

Year ended December 31, 2023

RATE SCHEDULE INFORMATION

1. Attach copies of all Filed Rates for General Consumers.

2. Show below the changes in rate schedules during year and the estimated increase or decrease in annual revenue predicted

on the previous year's operations.

Date
Effective

M.D.P.U.
Number

Rate Schedule

Estimated
Effect of

Annual Revenues

Increases

Decrease




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

81
Year ended December 31, 2023

YLt (ot

Michael Cloutier

s S

i/
———"\———Charles Clinch, S<

—

Jam CJ bone

v
Tim%fh/y Houten

T 7 o

Frank Twiss

e,

Jamgs Ke‘rgywﬂ

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

Mayor

Manager of Electric Light

Selectmen
or
Members
of the
Municipal
Light
Board




INDEX

Appropriations of Surplus 21
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Bonds 6
Cash Balances 14
Changes in the Property 5
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Comparative Balance Sheet ‘ 10-11
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Cost of Plant 8-8B
Customers in each City or Town 4
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Earned Surplus 12
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Electric Energy Account 57
Electric Operating Revenues 37
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 39-42
General Information 3
Generating Station Statistics 58-59
Generating Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Income Statement 12
Interchange Power 56
Materials and Supplies 14
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Non-operating Income 21
Monthly Peaks and Output 57
Municipal Revenues 22
Other Income Deductions 21
Other Utility Operating Income 50
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Production of Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Purchased Power 22
Purchased Power (except Interchange) 54-55
Rate Schedule Information 79
Sales for Resale 22
Sales for Resale 52-53
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Schedule of Estimates 4
Signature Page 81
Steam Generating Stations 60-61
Street Lamps 7
Substations 68
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Town Notes ‘ 7
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page Page
Boilers 75 Purifiers 76
Gas Distribution Services, House Governors Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73
and Meters 78 Sales for Resale 48
Gas Generating Plant 74 Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers 44
Gas Operating Revenues 43 Sales of Residuals 48
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses 45-47 Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
Holders 76 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Purchased Gas 48 Utility Plant - Gas 19-20
PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 9, 13, 23 TO 36, 80




